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Disclaimer

The contents of this document, including summary notes, quotes, data and other information, are provided solely for informational 
f K di R id ti l I t t C ti (KDR) d t i t d d f th f li iti i t t ipurposes of Kenedix Residential Investment Corporation (KDR) and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a 

recommendation to purchase or sell, any specific products.  When you invest, please make decision by your own judgement and 
responsibility.

l b h d ib d h i h i i h i i f ki d hi d iPlease be aware that matters described herein may change or cease to exist without prior notice of any kind. This document contains 
forward‐looking statements and anticipations of future results, based on current assumptions and beliefs in light of currently available 
information and resources. Risks and uncertainties, both known and unknown, including those relating to the future performance of the 
real estate market in Japan, interest rate fluctuations, competitive scenarios, and changing regulations or taxation, may cause KDR's 
actual results, performance, achievements and financial performance to be materially different from those explicitly or implicitly 
expressed in this document. 

With respect to any and all terms herein, including without limitation, this document, the information provided is intended to be 
thorough. However, no assurance or warranties are given with respect to the accuracy or completeness thereof. 

Neither KDR nor Kenedix Real Estate Fund Management, Inc. (KFM) shall be liable for any errors, inaccuracies, loss or damage, or for any 
actions taken in reliance thereon, or undertake any obligation to publicly update the information contained in this document after the 
date of this document.

Revised editions of our annual reports will be posted on our website if there should be major corrections going forward.
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1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Highlights from the Fourth Fiscal Period (Ended January 2014)

1 Achievement of Aggressive External Growth to Triple the Asset Size1. Achievement of Aggressive External Growth to Triple the Asset Size

¥107 4bln

Total Assets Rentable Units Number of Properties

4 858units 80props
4th 

Period

1,400units 20 props¥33.0 bln

¥107.4bln 4,858units 80props

3.3x 3.5x 4.0x3rd 
Period

2. Steady Improvement and Further Stability of Portfolio Performance

95 1
Average Occupancy Rate in the Period Turnover Rate of Tenants Renewal Rate of Tenants

11 4 86 1
15.1% 83.7%94.6%

95.1％ 11.4％ 86.1%

+0.5% ‐3.7% +2.4%

4th 
Period

3rd 
Period

3. Growth of NAV and DPU
15.1% 83.7%94.6%

NAV per Unit Distribution per Unit

Period

210,508yen 6,756yen

【期初予想】

Forecast 6,100 yen +10.8%
4th 

Period

5The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

194,921 yen 5,390 yen+8.0% +25.3%3rd 
Period



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Highlights of the Public Offering (Issued on August 7, 2013)

3rd Period 4th Period
Properties Properties(Ended July 2013) (Ended January 2014) Properties

already owned
Properties 

newly acquired

Operating Term 181 days 179.8 days 184 days 178 days

N b f P ti 20 80 20 60Number of Properties 20 props 80 props 20 props 60 props

Total Acquisition Price ¥30.5 billion ¥99.0 billion ¥30.5billion ¥68.5billion

Average NOI Cap Rate 5.9%
6.0%

5.8 %
6.1 %

Adj t d(1) (5 7 %) Adj t d(1) (5 7 %)Adjusted(1) (5.7 %) Adjusted(1) (5.7 %)

Average Occupancy Rates(2) 94.6% 95.1% 95.8 % 94.8 %

Rentable Units 1,400 units 4,858 units 1,400units 3,458units

55 5 51 4LTV 55.5% 51.4%

NAV per Unit 194,921 yen 210,508 yen

6The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

, ,
Note1:   The adjusted average NOI cap rate assumes that an amount equal to property, city planning and other taxes for properties purchased during the 4th period are included in expenses related to rent business.
Note2:   Average occupancy ratio is calculated based on the averages for each period



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Portfolio Summary

Room Type and Property AgeArea
H kk idAsset breakdown by region Asset breakdown by room type

Other Regional 
Areas(4)

Tokyo Central 5 
Wards(2)

Family
22.0%⇒

22 9%

Studio
20.3%⇒

32 2%

4th Period

3rd Period

4th Period

3rd Period
Properties
Acquired

Hokkaido

3
35.8%⇒

32.3%
28.3%⇒

40.6%

Tokyo 

22.9% 32.2%

ll ilP i

Tohoku

4
y

Metropolitan Area(3)
(Excluding Tokyo Central 5 Wards)

35.9%⇒

27.1%

Small Family
57.7%⇒

44.9%

Properties
Acquired

Tokyo Central 
5 Wards

17
Asset breakdown by property age(years)(5)

Over 10 years Under 5 years
4th Period

Properties
Acquired

17

Tokyo 
Metropolitan Area

Average 
Property Age

8.9 years

19.2%⇒

19.3%
7.9%⇒

2.3%
3rd Period

Kyusyu Kansai Nagoya

Properties
Acquired

18

8.9 years

Under 10 years
72.9%⇒

78.4%Properties
Acquired

Kyusyu
Hiroshima

5
Properties
Acquired

Kansai

10
Properties
Acquired

Nagoya

3

7The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note1:   Asset breakdowns are indicated by percentage of acquisition prices (inner circle means 20properties before PO, outer circle means 80 properties 
after PO.). Acquisition Price refers to the pre‐tax price that does not include the expenses spent on the acquisition of the rear estate.

Note2:   Tokyo Central 5 Wards include Chiyoda‐ku, Chuo‐ku, Minato‐ku, Shibuya‐ku and Shinjuku‐ku

Note3:   Tokyo Metropolitan Area includes Tokyo, Chiba, Kanagawa and Saitama
Note4:   Other Regional Areas include government‐designated municipalities and other regional hub cities,
Note5:   Property age calculated by the weighted average in periods from completion day to the end of January, 2014



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

(in millions of yen)

A t 第4期3rdPeriod

Summary of Income Statements

4th Period 3rd Period Actual 4th Period ForecastAccount

Operating term(1)
Actual
181 days

第4期
Forecast(2)
179.8 days

Actual
179.8 days

Operating revenues ¥1,135 ¥3,550 ¥3,616

Rent revenue‐real estate 1,018 3,282 3,312

3rd Period 4th Period 3rd Period Actual 
vs 4th Period Actual

Comparison

+2,480 +218.5%

+2,294 +225.3%

4th Period Forecast
vs 4th Period Actual

Comparison

+66 +1.9%

+29 +0.9%
Occupancy rates surpassed
the outlook in both the

Forecasts vs. Actual
Avg. Occupancy Rates

Other lease business revenue 117 253 283

Dividends Income ‐ 14 20

Operating Expenses ¥582 ¥1,564 ¥1,490

Expensesrelatedtorentbusiness 247 697 675

+166 +141.9%

+20 ‐

+908 +156.0%

+427 +172.5%

+30 +11.9%

+6 +42.7%

‐73 ‐4.7%

‐22 ‐3.3%

Tokyo metropolitan area
andother regional areas.
In other regional areas,
occupancy rates increased
steadily even at properties
which were assumed to

Forecast Actual Difference
Tokyo 
Metropolitan
Area

94.3% 94.6% +0.3%

Other 
Regional 
A

93.1% 95.5% +2.4%

g p y

Expensesrelated to rent business

Depreciation 194 557 555

Other lease business expenses 139 309 260

Operating income ¥553 ¥1,985 ¥2,125

Non‐operating income 0 0 0

+360 +184.8%

+121 +86.6%

+1,572 +284.2%

0 +468.9%

‐2 ‐0.5%

‐48 ‐15.7%

+139 +7.0%

0 +1,075.8%
Higher than forecast mainly due to increases in renewal fees,
exit penalties and in other one‐time revenue such as insurance

which were assumed to
take the time to lease‐up.

Areas

Total 94.0% 95.1% +1.1%

Non operating income

Non‐operating expenses 145 510 492

Interest expenses, etc. 128 457 451

Other non‐operating expenses 17 53 40

Ordinary Income ¥407 ¥1,474 ¥1,633

+346 +237.9%

+323 +252.3%

+23 +132.3%

+1,225 +300.8%

,

‐18 ‐3.6%

‐5 ‐1.2%

‐12 ‐24.1%

+158 +10.8%

exit penalties and in other one time revenue such as insurance
payout income.

Leasing costs were lower than forecast because of the lower
tenant replacement rate.

Ordinary Income ¥407 ¥ ,474 ¥ ,633

Income before income taxes 407 1,474 1633

Total income taxes 0 1 1

Net income ¥406 ¥1,473 ¥1,632

Total Dividend 406 1,473 1,632

1,225 300.8%

+1,225 +300.8%

0 +6.7%

+1,225 +301.5%

+1,225 +301.5%

158 0.8%

+158 +10.8%

0 +1.6%

+158 +10.8%

+158 +10.8%

Other expenses were less than the forecast because the
estimate was cautious considering negative impact from a sharp
increase of properties and AUM while the actual portfolio
performance was stable enough.

Total Dividend 406 1,473 1,632

Distribution per Unit 5,390yen 6,100yen 6,756yen

NOI(3) 887 2,838 2,921

+1,225 +301.5%

+1,366yen +25.4%

+2,033 +229.0%

+158 +10.8%

+656yen +10.8%

+82 +2.9%

Note1:  The operating term of the 4th period is 184 days, but actual operating term after 
acquisition of properties is 179.8 days (weighted average).

Note2:  In the 4th period forecast, rent revenue‐real estate of ¥15 million was transferred to 
other lease business revenue due to the reclassification of accounts.

Note3:   NOI(Net Operating Income)=Operating income ‐ Operating expenses(ex. 
Depreciation)

Note4: FFO(Funds From Operation)=Net income + Depreciation + Deferred Assets

8The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

FFO(4) 619 2,072 2,228 +1,609 +260.0% +155 +7.5%
Note4:   FFO(Funds From Operation)=Net income + Depreciation + Deferred Assets 

Amortization +/‐ Gains or Losses on Sales



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Summary of Portfolio Performance

Account Total TokyoMetropolitanArea OtherRegionalAreas

(in millions of yen)

Account Total TokyoMetropolitan Area Other Regional Areas

Number of Properties 20 props 80 props 12 props 47 props 8 props 33 props

Total Acquisition Price ¥30,474.5 ¥99,030.5 ¥19,562.0 ¥67,068.0 ¥10,912.5 ¥31,962.5

Period Period Period3rd Period 4th Period Period 
on Period 3rd Period 4th Period Period 

on Period 3rd Period 4th Period Period 
on Period

Operating term 181.0 days 179.8 days 181.0 days 179.8 days 181.0 days 180.0 days

Revenues related to rent business ¥1,135.5 ¥3,596.0 +216.7% ¥676.7 ¥2,237.6 +230.6% ¥458.7 ¥1,358.4 +196.1%

Rent revenue real estate 1 018 4 3 312 8 +225 3% 614 3 2 079 0 +238 4% 404 0 1 233 7 +205 3%Rent revenue‐real estate 1,018.4 3,312.8 +225.3% 614.3 2,079.0 +238.4% 404.0 1,233.7 +205.3%

Other lease business revenue 117.0 283.2 +141.9% 62.4 158.6 +154.2% 54.6 124.6 +128.0%

Expenses related to rent business ¥247.7 ¥675.0 +172.5% ¥144.8 ¥409.7 +182.9% ¥102.9 ¥265.3 +157.8%

Property management fees, etc. 84.4 279.2 +230.7% 53.3 176.1 +230.3% 31.1 103.0 +231.4%Property management fees, etc. 84.4 279.2 53.3 176.1 31.1 103.0

Taxes 59.6 59.8 +0.2% 34.7 34.4 ‐1.0% 24.9 25.3 +1.8%

Utilities 16.3 67.7 +313.6% 10.1 44.2 +335.2% 6.2 23.4 +278.1%

Repairs and maintenance costs 37.2 127.1 +241.5% 20.5 76.5 +272.2% 16.6 50.6 +203.6%

Insurance 2.2 5.6 +153.3% 1.0 3.0 +177.1% 1.1 2.6 +130.7%

Trust fees and other costs 47.7 135.4 +183.6% 24.9 75.2 +202.4% 22.8 60.1 +163.0%

NOI ¥887.7 ¥2,921.0 +229.0% ¥531.9 ¥1,827.9 +243.6% ¥355.8 ¥1,093.0 +207.2%

NOI cap rate (per year) 5.9% 6.0% 5.5% 5.5% 6.6% 6.9%

Depreciation 194.8 555.0 +184.8% 96.6 290.3 +200.5% 98.2 264.7 +169.4%

Depreciation Rate (per acquisition price, year) 1.3% 1.1% 1.0% 0.9% 1.8% 1.7%

NOIC R f D i i ( ) 4 6% 4 8% 4 5% 4 7% 4 8% 5 3%

9The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

NOI Cap Rate afterDepreciation (peryear) 4.6% 4.8% 4.5% 4.7% 4.8% 5.3%



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

(in millions of yen)

Account 3rd Period 4th Period Difference

Summary of Balance Sheets

Account 3rd Period 4th Period Difference

Total assets ¥33,025 ¥107,400 +74,375 +225.2%

Cash and deposits 1,144 4,549 +3,404 +297.4%

Total property, plant and equipment, net 31,239 101,591 +70,351 +225.2%

Net cash and bank deposit is ¥1,813
million, which is cash and deposits
minus tenant leasehold and security
deposits in trust and unappropriated
retainedearnings Usedcash tomakea

Cash and deposits
4,549

Tennant 
Net Cash

Unappropriated

( Land 16,554 ) 59,676 ) +43,122 +260.5%

( Buildings, Structures, etc. 14,685 ) 41,914 ) +27,228 +185.4%

Other 640 1,260 +619 +96.6%

T l Li bili i ¥18 854 ¥57 192 38 337 203 3%

retainedearnings.Usedcash tomakea
¥565 million silent partnership
investmentin the5thperiod.

Deposits

1,103

Net Cash
1,813

retained earnings

1,632

For short‐term loans payable of 1 year (Series 2‐A (¥1 billion) and 
Series 2‐B (¥1 billion)), loans were prepaid and replaced with long‐

Total Liabilities ¥18,854 ¥57,192 +38,337 +203.3%

Loans payable 18,330 55,200 +36,870 +201.1%
( Short‐term loans payable and 
current portion of long‐term loans payable 8,330 ) 7,200 ) ‐1,130 ‐13.6%

( Long‐term loans payable 10,000 ) 48,000 ) +38,000 +380.0%

( )), p p p g
term loans payable of 7 and 7.5 years (Series 4‐A (¥1 billion) and Series 
4‐B (¥1 billion).

For the 20 properties already owned, up ¥375 million from the end of 
the 3rd period (Please refer to the Appendix)., ) , ) ,

Tenant leasehold and security deposits in trust 245 1,103 +857 +349.7%

Other liabilities 279 888 +609 +218.4%

Net assets ¥14,171 ¥50,208 +36,037 +254.3%

NAV per unit increased steadily because of the public offering at 
¥209,525, which is higher than NAV per unit at the end of 3rd period, 
and growth in appraisal capital gains.

p ( pp )

Unitholders’ equity 13,773 48,592 +34,819 +252.8%

Unappropriatedretained earnings (undisposed loss) 406 1,632 +1,225 +301.5%

Deferred gains or losses on hedges ▲8 ▲16 ‐7 +82.6%

Trends in NAV per Unit

210,508 yen

LTV(1) 55.5% 51.4%

Capital‐to‐Asset ratio 42.9% 46.7%

Appraisal values (as of the end of the period) ¥32,180 ¥103,878 +71,698 +222.8%

NAV( ) ¥14 704 ¥50 863 36 158 245 9% 第 期末 第 期末 第 期末 第 期末

184,589 yen
186,595 yen

194,921 yen

10The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

NAV(2) ¥14,704 ¥50,863 +36,158 +245.9% 第1期末 第2期末 第3期末 第4期末

Note1:   LTV (Loan To Value)=Interest‐bearing Liabilities / Total Assets (Rounded to the nearest two decimal places)
Note2:  NAV (Net Asset Value)=Net Assets – Unappropriated Retained earnings + Appraisal Values – Fixed Assets

End of 1st Period End of 2nd Period End of 3rd Period End of 4th Period



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Summary of Appraisal Values

Status of Appraisal Unrealzed Capital Gains(1)

100%

Appraisal 
Values

(in millions of yen)

Book
Value

(in millions of yen)

Unrealized 
Capital Gains
(in millions of yen)

Unrealized 
Capital Gain 

Ratio(2)

Appraisal Unrealized 
Capital Gains 

Breakdown by Region

Appraisal Unrealized Capital Gains by Region/Acquisition Date at the End of 4th Period

¥2,280 million

Trends in Appraisal Unrealized Capital Gains

75%

Tokyo Central 5 Wards 41,835 41,081 +753 +1.8%

Properties 
already owned 9,144 8,780 +363 +4.1%

Properties

Tokyo Central 
5 Wards

32.9%
(¥750 million)

75% Properties 
newly acquired 32,691 32, 301 +389 +1.2%

Tokyo MetropolitanArea 28,319 27,541 +777 +2.8%

Properties  11 553 11 164 +388 +3 5%

Tokyo 
Metropolitan 

Area

(Excluding Tokyo Central 5 Wards)

50% already owned 11,553 11,164 +388 +3.5%

Properties 
newly acquired 16,766 16,376 +389 +2.4%

Other Regional Areas 33,724 32,968 +755 +2.3%

¥940 million

Area
(Excluding Tokyo 
Central 5 Wards)

34.0%
(¥770 million)

25% Properties 
already owned 11,858 11,106 +751 +6.8%

Properties 
newly acquired 21,866 21,861 +4 +0.0%¥320 million

Other 
Regional Areas

33.1%

0%

Total 103,878 101,591 +2,286 +2.3%

第1期末 第2期末 第3期末 第4期末

¥150 million (¥750 million)

End of
1st Period

End of
2nd Period

End of
3rd Period

End of
4th Period

11The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note1:    Appraisal capital gains are the difference between the appraisal values at the end of the 4th period (appraisal date is January 31, 2014) and the book value in millions of yen rounded down. 
Note2:    The unrealized capital gain ratio is total appraisal unrealized capital gains divided by the total book value.



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Trends in Occupancy Rates

Occupancy Rates by Region(1)
Acquired of 60 props

95.0%

97.5%

100.0%
The end of 4th Period

95.9%
The end of 3rd Period

96.2%The end of 2nd Period
95.1%

The end of 1st Period
94.0%

Acquired of 60 props

90.0%

92.5%

5月末 6月末 7月末 8月末 9月末 10月末 11月末 12月末 1月末 2月末 3月末 4月末 5月末 6月末 7月末 8月末 9月末 10月末 11月末 12月末 1月末

The average of 3rd Period
94.6%

1st Period (Jul. 2012) 2nd Period (Jan. 2013) 3rd Period (Jul. 2013) 4th Period (Jan. 2014)

The average of 2nd Period
94.5%

The average of 1st Period
93.8%

The average of 4th Period
95.1%

( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.

Total 93.4% 94.0 94.0 93.7 94.0 94.9 94.9 94.6 95.1 94.0 95.5 94.3 93.9 93.9 96.2 94.7 95.2 95.2 94.8 94.7 95.9
Tokyo Metropolitan Area 93.3 94.2 94.7 94.8 94.5 95.6 95.6 94.8 95.2 94.0 94.2 93.6 93.1 93.0 96.0 94.8 94.5 94.2 94.3 94.1 95.8
Other RegionalAreas 93.4 93.8 93.3 92.8 93.5 94.3 94.3 94.4 95.1 94.0 96.6 95.0 94.6 94.7 96.3 94.6 95.9 96.1 95.3 95.2 95.9

Occ panc Rates b Room T pe(1)

97.5%

100.0%

Occupancy Rates by Room Type(1)
Acquired of 60 props

90 0%

92.5%

95.0%

90.0%
5月末 6月末 7月末 8月末 9月末 10月末 11月末 12月末 1月末 2月末 3月末 4月末 5月末 6月末 7月末 8月末 9月末 10月末 11月末 12月末 1月末1st Period (Jul. 2012) 2nd Period (Jan. 2013) 3rd Period (Jul. 2013) 4th Period (Jan. 2014)
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.

Total 93.4% 94.0 94.0 93.7 94.0 94.9 94.9 94.6 95.1 94.0 95.5 94.3 93.9 93.9 96.2 94.7 95.2 95.2 94.8 94.7 95.9
Studio 94.6 95.4 96.9 94.8 95.1 96.2 96.0 96.8 97.4 97.7 96.7 95.4 96.6 96.4 97.0 95.6 95.7 95.4 95.5 94.9 95.9

Small Family 93.0 94.4 94.5 94.9 95.0 96.2 95.8 95.5 95.6 94.4 94.9 94.1 93.7 93.1 94.9 94.9 95.3 95.3 95.5 95.2 96.2

12The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note1:   Occupancy rates by region and total of occupancy rates by room type include those from stores and offices.

Family 92.8 92.1 91.1 91.0 91.5 91.9 92.6 91.6 92.8 91.1 95.4 93.7 92.2 93.2 97.3 92.7 93.9 94.0 92.2 92.7 94.2



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Occupancy Rate Improvements over Operating Time

Occupancy Rates for Existing and New Properties(1)

The performance of the 18 properties owned since the initial public offering about two years ago is showing steady improvement and
contributed to the high occupancy rate for the portfolio in the 4th period.
At the newly acquired 60 properties, the average occupancy rate was slightly less than 95%. Trying to improve performance steadily by
taking steps to further stabilize the occupancy rates of these new properties in the same way as existing properties.

95 5%

96.0%

96.5%

The average of 4th Period
95.8%

94.5%

95.0%

95.5%

The average of 3rd Period
94.6%

The average of 2nd Period

The average of 4th Period
94.8%

93.0%

93.5%

94.0%

e a e age o d e od
94.5%

The average of 1st Period
93.8%

Monthly occupancy rate for properties already owned
Monthly occupancy rate for properties newly acquired

93.0%
5月 6月 7月 8月 9月 10月 11月 12月 1月 2月 3月 4月 5月 6月 7月 8月 9月 10月 11月 12月 1月
1st Period (Jul. 2012) 2nd Period (Jan. 2013) 3rd Period (Jul. 2013) 4th Period (Jan. 2014)
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.

Total
Monthly 93.4% 94.0 94.0 93.7 94.0 94.9 94.9 94.6 95.1 94.0 95.5 94.3 93.9 93.9 96.2 94.7 95.2 95.2 94.8 94.7 95.9
Average 93.8% 94.5% 94.6% 95.1%

E i iExisting
Monthly 93.4% 94.0 94.0 93.7 94.0 94.9 94.9 94.6 95.1 94.0 95.5 94.3 93.9 93.9 96.2 96.1 95.8 95.8 95.9 95.4 95.8
Average 93.8% 94.5% 94.6% 95.8%

Newly Acquired
Monthly 94.1% 95.0 94.9 94.3 94.4 95.9
A 94 8%

13The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note 1: Solid lines are average occupancy rates for each fiscal period and the dotted lines are monthly occupancy rates. 

Average 94.8%



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Trends in Rent

(yen/tsubo)

Rent by Region(1)
Acquired of 60 props

10,000

11,000

12,000

13,000
(yen/tsubo)

The end of 4th Period
9,652yen/tsuboThe end of 1st Period

9,351yen/tsubo
The end of 3rd Period
9,280yen/tsubo

The end of 2nd Period
9,357yen/tsubo

Acquired of 60 props

7,000

8,000

9,000

5月末 6月末 7月末 8月末 9月末 10月末 11月末 12月末 1月末 2月末 3月末 4月末 5月末 6月末 7月末 8月末 9月末 10月末 11月末 12月末 1月末1st Period (Jul. 2012) 2nd Period (Jan. 2013) 3rd Period (Jul. 2013) 4th Period (Jan. 2014)

The average of 3rd Period
9,293yen/tsubo

The average of 2nd Period
9,348yen/tsubo

The average of 1st Period
9,357yen/tsubo

The average of 4th Period
9,656yen/tsubo

Rent b Room T pe(1)

( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.

Total 9,359 9,360 9,351 9,360 9,328 9,338 9,352 9,353 9,357 9,357 9,313 9,285 9,277 9,247 9,280 9,670 9,657 9,651 9,660 9,649 9,652
Tokyo Metropolitan Area 11,421 11,397 11,379 11,384 11,334 11,352 11,356 11,374 11,413 11,411 11,400 11,308 11,293 11,236 11,293 12,112 12,107 12,110 12,118 12,099 12,086
Other RegionalAreas 7,623 7,634 7,614 7,614 7,618 7,614 7,635 7,639 7,619 7,624 7,595 7,603 7,604 7,602 7,585 7,534 7,552 7,550 7,539 7,540 7,536

11,000

12,000

13,000
(yen/tsubo)

Rent by Room Type(1)
Acquired of 60 props

7 000

8,000

9,000

10,000

7,000
5月末 6月末 7月末 8月末 9月末 10月末 11月末 12月末 1月末 2月末 3月末 4月末 5月末 6月末 7月末 8月末 9月末 10月末 11月末 12月末 1月末1st Period (Jul. 2012) 2nd Period (Jan. 2013) 3rd Period (Jul. 2013) 4th Period (Jan. 2014)
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.

Total 9,359 9,360 9,351 9,360 9,328 9,338 9,352 9,353 9,357 9,357 9,313 9,285 9,277 9,247 9,280 9,670 9,657 9,651 9,660 9,649 9,652
Studio 10,939 10,928 10,953 10,947 10,949 10,958 10,945 10,940 10,966 10,967 10,997 10,985 10,981 10,948 10,941 11,462 11,429 11,432 11,455 11,441 11,454

Small Family 9,513 9,503 9,473 9,455 9,415 9,444 9,470 9,469 9,494 9,492 9,433 9,446 9,446 9,406 9,457 9,351 9,338 9,324 9,322 9,319 9,335

14The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note1:  Rent per tsubo by region and rent per tsubo by room type do not include those from stores and offices.

Family 8,265 8,270 8,247 8,327 8,288 8,262 8,283 8,272 8,240 8,219 8,217 8,114 8,062 8,065 8,134 8,503 8,526 8,529 8,522 8,516 8,494



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Tenant Moving Trends for Residential Units

Trends in New Tenants and Exiting Tenants
Acquired of 60 props

23
44

50

100

150 New tenants

Exiting tenants

Net

(unit)

Replacem
entRate 13.1% Replacement Rate 14.0% Replacement Rate 11.6%Replacement Rate 15.9%

1st Period 2nd Period 3rd Period 4th Period

(1)

‐6

2 8

‐4 ‐2

18

‐1
0 0

‐8

1

‐5

3

‐3

23

‐20

5

‐5 ‐12 ‐4
‐50

0

50

2013年 2014年2012年
‐150

‐100

5月 6月 7月 8月 9月 10月 11月 12月 1月 2月 3月 4月 5月 6月 7月 8月 9月 10月 11月 12月 1月

T d i R l b T

Turnover 
Rate 12.5% Turnover Rate 13.2% Turnover Rate 11.4%Turnover Rate 15.1%(1)

2012 2013 2014
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.

91.9%
93.2% 93.5%

97.2%

91 4% 92.0%

97.2%

95%

100%

150

200

Trends in Renewal by Tenants

Ending contracts

Renewal tenants

(unit) 1st Period 2nd Period 3rd Period 4th Period
Acquired of 60 props

83.3% 83.3%

91.9%

76 9%
79.5%

82.9% 82.4%
80.6% 81.0%

78.5%

91.4%

85.8%
83.6% 84.6%

80%

85%

90%

0

50

100
Exiting tenants at
end of contract

Renewal Rate

2013年 2014年2012年

76.9%
74.6%

70.2%

70%

75%

80%

‐100

‐50

0

5月 6月 7月 8月 9月 10月 11月 12月 1月 2月 3月 4月 5月 6月 7月 8月 9月 10月 11月 12月 1月

Renewal 
Rate 85.8% Renewal Rate 82.6% Renewal Rate 86.1%Renewal Rate 83.7%(1)

2012 2013 2014
May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

15The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
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5月 6月 7月 8月 9月 10月 11月 12月 1月 2月 3月 4月 5月 6月 7月 8月 9月 10月 11月 12月 1月May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan.

Note1: Replacement Rate=New tenants during the operating period / Rentable Units, Turnover Rate=Exiting tenants during the operating period / Rentable Units, Renewal rate=Renewal tenants during the operating period / Ending
contracts during the operating period (Rounded to the nearest two decimal places)



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Tenant Moving Trends Analysis

Breakdown of New Tenants and Exiting Tenants by Room Type Trends in Rent

New Tenants Renewal TenantsStudio Small Family Family
(units)

200

300

26 7%

34.8%
25.1%

36.2% 32.5%
75%

100% 0.4%
Acquired
of 60 props

Acquired
of 60 props

Acquired
of 60 props

4 7

‐6

23

‐10

4 17

‐7

10
0 0

‐8

200

‐100

0

100

37.0%
48.2% 40.3% 39.7%

28.3%
26.7%

23.5% 27.8%

25%

50%
98.1
%

97.5
%

96.5
%

98.6
%

第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期 第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期
‐300

‐200

第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期
Up Unchanged Down

0%
第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期

1.9% 2.5% 3.0% 1.4%
第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期

(1) (1)

1st
Period

2nd
Period

3rd
Period

4th
Period

1st
Period

2nd
Period

3rd
Period

4th
Period

1st
Period

2nd
Period

3rd
Period

4th
Period

1st
Period

2nd
Period

3rd
Period

4th
Period

1st
Period

2nd
Period

3rd
Period

4th
Period

Tokyo Metropolitan Area Other Regional Areas
Room Type 1st Period 2nd Period 3rd Period 4th Period

Studio 619 days 896 days 907 days 1,145 days

Average Occupancy Period
(units)

Breakdown of New Tenants and Exiting Tenants by Region

New tenants

Exiting tenants

300

Average Occupancy Period (1) and Average Downtime(1)

Acquired
of 60 props

Acquired
of 60 props

Small Family 834 days 867 days 831 days 1,029 days

Family 853 days 897 days 1,033 days 1,173 days

Average 778 days 882 days 885 days 1,095 days

Average Downtime

Exiting tenants

net

4 2 7

‐1
100

0

100

200

0
9 4 9

Room Type 1st Period 2nd Period 3rd Period 4th Period

Studio 66 days 76 days 42 days 60 days

Small Family 66 days 77 days 75 days 67 days

Family 73 days 107 days 102 days 97 days

Average Downtime

‐300

‐200

‐100

第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期 第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期1st
Period

2nd
Period

3rd
Period

4th
Period

1st
Period

2nd
Period

3rd
Period

4th
Period
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Family 73 days 107 days 102 days 97 days

Average 67 days 83 days 70 days 66 daysNote1: Average occupancy rate is based on the exiting tenants during the operating period, Average downtime is based on new tenants during
the operating period (Rounded to the nearest one decimal places)



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Types of Lessees(1)

L t t t （2) b l

Tenant Demographics Analysis

Breakdown of Personal Contracts
T f l S (P l C t t ) A (P l C t t )

64.9% 65.4% 62.2% 62.2%
75%

100%

40.6% 40.3% 40.8% 45.2%75%

100%
Large corporate contracts （2) are as belowTypes of lessees Sex(Personal Contracts)

Property Name
Number of 
Contracts

% in a 
Property

Raffine Minami‐magome whole 100.0%
KDXResidence NihonbashiSuitengu 79 units 100.0%
KDX Residence Yoga 21 units 55.3%

Personal
Contracts

Female
15.1% 16.5% 17.1% 19.6%

12.9% 14.0% 13.5% 11.0%

4.1% 4.9% 4.9% 5.6%

75%

100%
Age(Personal Contracts)

～ 49

～ 59

60～

64.9% 65.4%

25%

50%

59.4% 59.7% 59.2% 54.8%25%

50%

KDX Residence Okachimachi 24 units 47.1%
KDX Residence Higashi‐shinjuku 75 units 41.9%
KDX Shimmachi Residence 10 units 12.5%
KDX Residence Kikusui Yojo 9 units 10.7%
KDX Takarazuka Residence 10 units 10.6%Corporate

Contracts

Male

40.6%
41.8% 41.8% 41.8%

25%

50% ～39

35.1% 34.6% 37.8% 37.8%

0%
第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期

0%
第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期

(3) (3)

Note1: Lessees of units as of the end of each
period, including stores and offices.

Note2: Large corporate contracts are those that lease 
over 10% of the units in a single property

Contracts

27.3% 22.7% 22.7% 22.0%

0%
第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期

～29

1st
Period

2nd 
Period

3rd 
Period

4th 
Period

1st
Period

2nd 
Period

3rd 
Period

4th 
Period

1st
Period

2nd 
Period

3rd 
Period

4th 
Period

14.2% 15.1% 15.5%
11.8%20.5% 20.6% 21.3% 17.3%

36.9% 36.6% 37.4% 30.9%

7.2% 7.7% 8.3% 4.8%1.7% 1.7% 1.3% 2.4% 3.7% 3.7% 3.0% 4.1% 0.9%

75%

100%
Region Tokyo Metropolitan Area Other Regional Areas Total

Breakdown by Rent Range(3) Average Rent per Unit for Residential Units as of the end of 4th period(3)

Breakdown by rent range (based on units) By room type and by region

Room Type

54.8% 54.5% 53.7% 61.3%
78.7% 77.2% 76.2% 82.5%

23.0% 23.2% 23.6%
18.9%

33.9% 33.2% 33.6%
26.5%

25%

50%

75%
Studio ¥94,010 ¥68,267 ¥84,103

Small Family ¥167,096 ¥81,727 ¥111,825
54.8% 54.5% 53.7%

25.4% 26.5% 26.0%
38.5%

0%

25%

第1期第2期第3期第4期第1期第2期第3期第4期第1期第2期第3期第4期

全体 東京経済圏 地方経済圏

Family ¥207,490 ¥173,720 ¥190,928

Total ¥135,161 ¥89,818 ¥111,627
Total Tokyo Metropolitan Area Other Regional Areas

1st
Period

2nd 
Period

3rd 
Period

4th 
Period

1st
Period

2nd 
Period

3rd 
Period

4th 
Period

1st
Period

2nd 
Period

3rd 
Period

4th 
Period
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全体 東京経済圏 地方経済圏

25万円～ 15～25万円 10～15万円 ～10万円
Note3:   Breakdown by Rent Range and Average Rent per Unit for Residential Units do not include stores and offices.

Total Tokyo Metropolitan Area Other Regional Areas

¥250,000～ ¥150,000～¥250,000 ¥100,000～¥150,000 ～¥100,000



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Topic ‐1: Nagoya Properties Performing Well

Performance of Nagoya PropertiesSummary of Nagoya Properties

Property
No.

R‐3 R‐4 R‐16 R‐17 R‐18

Name
KDX Izumi 
Residence

KDX Chihaya
Residence

KDX Residence 
Higashi‐sakura I

KDX Residence 
Higashi‐sakura II

KDX Residence 
Atsuta Jingu

100.0%

Nagoya properties
(5)

Trends in Monthly Occupancy Rates of the 4th Period

Exterior

95.0%

97.5%

+3.2%

Acquisition Price ¥1,120million  ¥1,080 million ¥2,350million ¥900 million ¥840 million

Room Type Family  Small Family Small Family Small Family Small Family

L dA t C i C i C i C i C i

92.5%

8月末 9月末 10月末 11月末 12月末 1月末

All properties
(78)

End of Aug. End of Sep. End of Oct. End of Nov. End of Dec. End of Jan.
2013 2014

Land Assessment Convenience Convenience Convenience Convenience Convenience

Leasable 
Number of Units  40 92 187 66 95

Occupancy Rate 
(end‐Aug 2013) 97.6% 98.1% 92.0% 98.5% 89.4%

Trends in Rent of New Tenants of Nagoya Properties (4th Period)

Up Unchanged Down

Occupancy Rate 
(end‐Jan 2014) 97.6% 95.1% 97.9% 100.0% 98.2%

PM co.PM co.

36.7% 35.0% 28.3%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%100%PM co. PM co. PM co.

Consolidated to a single property management company

Taking advantage of flexibility as an independent asset management
company, consolidated diversified property management companies for 5
N ti t i l PM C h i lid t t d f

Property 
Management 

Strategy Increase in Occupancy Rate Increase in Rent

Various Indicators of Nagoya Properties Performance Improved in 4th Period

18The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
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Nagoya properties to a single PM Co. having solid tenant needs from many
corporative clients as their corporate housing in Nagoya and knowing the
residential market especially around these properties very well Increase in Renewal Rate Shorting of  Downtime



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Topic ‐2: Initiatives to Maintain and Improve the Performance of Properties

Improvements Income and Expenses Branding Strategy, “KDX Residence”

Increase in Rent Revenue

Major Initiatives in the 4th Period Properties Leaflets

Item Increase

parking spaces leased by leasing company +¥3.0 mil/year

New/added rooftop antennasNew/added rooftop antennas
Replaced vending machines

+¥3.0 mil/year

+¥6.0 mil/year

Decrease in Leasing Expenses

Item Decrease

Lower cost of common area electricity ‐¥1 3 mil/yearLower cost of common area electricity ‐¥1.3 mil/year

‐¥1.3 mil/year

Income enhancement measures in the 4th period raised annual
income by ¥5 95 million Primary actions were the leasing of all

Leaflets were made for every property (except land holdings).

P idi d f t f h t i f d l iincome by ¥5.95 million. Primary actions were the leasing of all
vacant parking spaces by leasing companies, the installation and
addition of rooftop antennas and vending machines.

Leasing expenses were cut by ¥1.30 million by reviewing all electricity
rate plans for common areas of buildings.

Providing specs and features of each property informed leasing
agents and potential tenants alike of the high‐quality of these
properties without standardized image of the “KDX Residence” brand.

More actions will be taken to reinforce the public’s perception of the
KDX Residence brand

19The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
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More measures to increase income and cut expenses will be
implemented in the 5th period.

KDX Residence brand.



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

56 1%57.0% 0 98%

Finance: Trends in Key Debt Indicators

LTV (based on total assets) Average Borrowing Interest Rate(1)

56.1%
55.7% 55.5%

54.0%

55.0%

56.0%

57.0%

0.96%
0.96%

0.94%
0.94%

0.96%

0.98%

51.4%

51.0%

52.0%

53.0%

0.90%
0.90%

0.92%

50.0%
第1期

（12/7期）

第2期
（13/1期）

第3期
（13/7期）

第4期
（14/1期）

0.88%
第1期

（12/7期）

第2期
（13/1期）

第3期
（13/7期）

第4期
（14/1期）

Average Borrowing Term(2) Other Actions for Financial Stability

The end of
the 1st Period
(Jul. 2012)

The end of
the 2nd Period
(Jan. 2013)

The end of
the 3rd Period

(Jul. 2013)

The end of
the 4th Period
(Jan. 2014)

The end of
the 1st Period
(Jul. 2012)

The end of
the 2nd Period
(Jan. 2013)

The end of
the 3rd Period

(Jul. 2013)

The end of
the 4th Period
(Jan. 2014)

Average Borrowing Term(2) Other Actions for Financial Stability

2.3 years

2.8 years3
(years)

Unsecured Loans
August 2013
Collateral was eliminated for all 

1.8 years

1.5 years

1

2 loans after the public offering was 
conducted in August 2013.

A t 2013

0
第1期

（12/7期）

第2期
（13/1期）

第3期
（13/7期）

第4期
（14/1期）

Credit Rating
August 2013
Received A (stable) rating of long‐
term issuer rating from Japan Credit 
Rating Agency, Ltd (JCR).The end of

the 1st Period
The end of

the 2nd Period
The end of

the 3rd Period
The end of

the 4th Period
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（12/7期） （13/1期） （13/7期） （14/1期）

Note1:   Average interest rate calculated by weighted average interest rates at the end of the period that took into consideration the effect of the interest rate cap and the interest rate swap. (Rounded to the nearest two decimal places)
Note2:   Average borrowing term calculated by weighted average remaining term in balance (Rounded to the nearest two decimal places)

(Jul. 2012) (Jan. 2013) (Jul. 2013) (Jan. 2014)



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

(in millions of yen)

Finance: Breakdown of Borrowings at the End of the 4th Fiscal Period

Bank Formation Overview of Repayment Terms
Repayment Balance Repaid in 4th Period

8,500

11,000 11,000

8,000

10,000

12,000
(in millions of yen)

Lenders Balance
(¥million)

Sumitomo Mitsui
Banking Corporation ¥19,100
The Bank of Tokyo‐
Mitsubishi UFJ Ltd 13,600SumitomoMitsui

5.4%
3.6%2.7%

5.4%

Mizuho Bank, Ltd.

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust 
Bank, Limited.

Mizuho Trust & Banking Co., Ltd.

Development Bank 
of Japan Inc.

Repayment Balance Repaid in 4th Period

7.5 
years

7.0 
years

2,000

5,500

1 700

6,500
5,500

3,500

2 000

4,000

6,000

Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. ,

Aozora Bank, Ltd. 8,000
Resona Bank, Ltd. 5,000
Development Bank of 
Japan Inc. 3,000
Sumitomo Mitsui  3 000

ResonaBank, Ltd.

9.1%

Sumitomo Mitsui 
Banking 

Corporation

34.6%
Aozora Bank, Ltd.

14 5% , 1,700
1,000 1,000

0

2,000

第4期
（14/1期）

第6期
（15/1期）

第8期
（16/1期）

第10期
（17/1期）

第12期
（18/1期）

第14期
（19/1期）

第16期
（20/1期）

第18期
（21/1期）

Trust Bank, Limited. 3,000
Mizuho Trust & 
Banking Co., Ltd. 2,000

Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 1,500
Total ¥55,200

The Bank of 
Tokyo‐Mitsubishi 

UFJ, Ltd.

24.6%

14.5%

4th
Period 

(Jan. 2014)

6th
Period

(Jan. 2015)

8th
Period

(Jan. 2016)

10th
Period

(Jan. 2017)

12th
Period

(Jan. 2018)

14th
Period

(Jan. 2019)

16th 
Period

(Jan. 2020)

18th 
Period

(Jan. 2021)

Increase in Fixed‐rate, Long‐term Interest‐bearing Debt Overview of Loans

Floating Current Portion of
Fixed Rate

%

Series
Borrowing

Date
Repayment

Date
Borrowing 

Term
Remaining 

Term
Balance
(¥ million)

1 B 2014/4/30 2 0 years 0 2 years 5 500Floating

23.0%
Current Portion of 
Long‐term Loans

13.0%

5.4%

Interest rate cap

18.1%

I t t t

1‐B
2012/5/1

2014/4/30 2.0 years 0.2 years 5,500
1‐C 2015/4/30 3.0 1.2 6,500
1‐D 2016/4/30 4.0 2.2 3,500
3‐A 2014/8/31 1.1 0.6 1,700
3‐B 2015/8/31 2.1 1.6 5,500

Fixed

77.0%

Long‐term 
Loans

87.0%

Interest rate swap

53.4% 2013/8/7
3‐C 2016/8/31 3.1 2.6 8,500
3‐D 2017/8/31 4.1 3.6 11,000
3‐E 2018/8/31 5.1 4.6 8,000
3‐F 2018/8/31 5.1 4.6 3,000
4‐A

2014/1/31
2021/1/31 7.0 7.0 1,000

21The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Long‐term Loan Ratio 87.0%Fixed Interest Rate Ratio 77.0%
2014/1/31

/ / ,
4‐B 2021/7/31 7.5 7.5 1,000
Total 2.8 years 55,200



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Trends in Investment Unit Price

Trends in Investment Unit Price and Major Event
Investment Unit Price volume(RHS)

12,000240,000
1st Period 2nd Period 3rd Period 4th Period

Jul. 17, 2013

(yen) (units)

Investment Unit Price volume(RHS)

10,000

220,000

230,000

Aug. 8, 2013
・Credit rating

The average of 4th Period

¥211 363

・Announcement  of 
Public Offering

8,000

200,000

210,000

The average of 3rd Period

¥207,767

¥211,363

Sep. 13, 2013
・Announcement of Financial 
R t (3 d Fi l P i d)

6,000

190,000

The average of 1st Period The average of 2nd Period

Apr. 26, 2012
・New Listing

Mar. 13, 2013
・Announcement of Financial 
Report  (2nd Fiscal Period)

Report  (3rd Fiscal Period)

4,000

170,000

180,000
The average of 1st Period

¥176,285
The average of 2nd Period

¥175,695

The average of 4th Period

1 715 units
Sep. 18, 2012
・Announcement of Financial

0

2,000

150 000

160,000 The average of 1st Period

609 units
The average of 2nd Period

377 units

The average of 3rd Period

835 units

1,715 units・Announcement of Financial 
Report  (1st Fiscal Period)
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1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Unitholders

B kd f U ith ld ( f th d f th f th i d)

Major UnitholdersBreakdown of Unitholders
T 10 U ith ld ( f th d f th f th i d)

Sort

Unitholders Units Averagenumber
of units per 
unitholeder

(units/unitholders)

Number of 
unitholders

Ratio Number 
of units

Ratio

I di id l d h % %

Breakdown of Unitholders (as of the end of the fourth period)

Name Units Ratio

Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust Acct.) 45,799 18.95%
Trust and Custody Services Bank, Ltd. (Securities Investment Trust Acct.) 15,120 6.25%
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 380180 11 467 4 74%

Top 10 Unitholders (as of the end of the fourth period)

Individuals and others 14,571 97.5% 89,116 36.9% 6.1

Financial Institutions 17 0.1% 85,843 35.5% 5,049.6

Foreign companies 
and individuals

100 0.7% 48,200 19.9% 482.0

Other domestic 
226 1.5% 14,974 6.2% 66.3

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 380180 11,467 4.74%
The Nomura Trust Banking Co., Ltd. (Trust Acct.) 8,532 3.53%
The Master Trust Bank of Japan Ltd (Trust Acct ) 8,502 3.51%
Kenedix, Inc. 7,310 3.02%
NOMURA BANK （LUXEMBOURG） S.A. 5,417 2.24%
THE BANK OF NEW YORK, NON‐TREATY JASDEC ACCOUNT 4,295 1.77%

companies
226 1.5% 14,974 6.2% 66.3

Security Firms 29 0.2% 3,489 1.4% 120.3

Total 14,943 100.0% 241,622 100.0% 16.2

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES （EUROPE） LIMITED PB OMNIBUS CLIENT ACCOUNT 3,078 1.27%
Japan Securities Finance Co., Ltd. 2,519 1.04%
Total 112,039 46.36%

Trends in Numbers of Unitholders by SortTrends in Composition of Unitholders (based on number of units)

10.3% 9.6%
28 0%

19.9%

1.0% 3.9% 1.5% 1.4%100%
証券会社

外国人

226
250

第1期 第2期 第3期 第4期

20,000

Trends in Numbers of Unitholders by SortTrends in Composition of Unitholders (based on number of units)

Individual Investors

Security Firms

1st Period 2nd Period 3rd Period 4th Period
Institutional Investors

19.3% 19.1%

23.4% 35.5%

13.7% 9.4%

7.3%
6.2%

28.0%

50%

75%
外国人

その他国内法人

金融機関

個人・その他 100

150

200

10,000

15,000 14,571
Foreign companies 
and individuals
Other domestic
companies
Financial Institutions

Individuals andothers

55.6% 57.9%

39.8% 36.9%
25%

個人 その他

17

100

29
50

100

5,000

Individuals and others
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0%
第1期末 第2期末 第3期末 第4期末

0
金融機関 その他

国内法人

外国人 証券会社
0

個人・その他1st Period 2nd Period 3rd Period 4th Period
Individuals
and others

Financial 
Institutions

Other domestic 
companies

Foreign companies 
and individuals

Security Firms



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

Forecast for the Fifth Fiscal Period (ending July 31, 2014)

A t 第3期 第4期4th Period 5th Period 4Th Period Actual

(in millions of yen)

Account

Operating term

第3期
Actual
184 days

第4期
Forecast
181 days

Operating revenues ¥3,616 ¥3,681

Rent revenue‐real estate 3,312 3,336

4th Period 5th Period 4Th Period Actual 
vs 5th Period Forecast

Comparison

+65 +1.8%

+23 +0.7%

The estimated average occupancy rate for the 5th period is 95.0%.
Average occupancy rate was 95.1% in the 4th period and is expected to
increase in the 5th period due to higher occupancy rates in Tokyo area and

Other lease business revenue 283 309

Dividends Income 20 35

Operating Expenses ¥1,490 ¥1,884

Expensesrelatedtorentbusiness 675 917

+26 +9.4%

+15 +78.1%

+393 +26.4%

+243 +35.9%

increase in the 5th period due to higher occupancy rates in Tokyo area and
for stores, therefore rent revenue‐real estate is expected to increase.

Oth l b i i t d t i b f ¥565

Key money and renewal fee is expected to increase due to the busy period
of tenants.

Expensesrelated to rent business

Depreciation 555 555

Other lease business expenses 260 411

Operating income ¥2,125 ¥1,797

Non‐operating income 0 0

+0 +0.1%

+150 +57.7%

‐327 ‐15.4%

0 ‐0.2%

Other lease business revenue is expected to increase because of ¥565
million investment in G.K. Creek Investment II.

Plan to start in 5th period of recording property, city planning and other
taxes (about ¥156 million) for the 60 properties purchased on August 7,
2013. Replacement leasing costs is expected to increase ¥50 million andNon operating income

Non‐operating expenses 492 419

Interest expenses, etc. 451 379

Other non‐operating expenses 40 40

Ordinary Income ¥1,633 ¥1,378

0

‐72 ‐14.7%

‐72 ‐16.0%

+0 +0.2%

‐255 ‐15.6%

repairs and maintenance costs (including restoration costs) is expected to
increase ¥35 million because this is the busy period of tenants.

Renewal appraisal expenses and asset management fees are expected to be
higher due to the larger number of properties.

Ordinary Income ¥1,633 ¥1,378

Income before income taxes 1,633 1,378

Total income taxes 1 1

Net income ¥1,632 ¥1,377

Total Dividend 1 632 1 377

255 15.6%

‐255 ‐15.6%

0 ‐1.5%

‐255 ‐15.6%

‐255 ‐15 6%

Interest expenses, etc. are expected to decrease because one‐time
arrangement fee and other expenses for new loans to acquire properties in
the 4th period is not charged in the 5th period.

3 d P i d 5 h P i d

Comparison of Distribution per Unit (cruise‐based)(3)

Total Dividend 1,632 1,377

Distribution per Unit 6,756円 5,700円

NOI(1) 2,921 2,728

‐255 ‐15.6%

‐1,056円 ‐15.6%

‐192 ‐6.6%

3rd Period
(ended July 31, 2013)

5th Period
(ending July 31, 2014)

Difference

20 props 80 props

5 390 yen 5 700 yen +310 yen
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FFO(2) 2,228 1,973 ‐254 ‐11.4% 5,390 yen 5,700 yen +310 yen
Note3:   Distribution per Unit (cruise‐based) refers to the distribution per unit in the period starting of recording 

property, city planning and other tax and some fees etc. increased with the new property acquisition.
Note1:   NOI(Net Operating Income)=Operating income ‐ Operating expenses(ex. Depreciation)
Note2:   FFO(Funds From Operation)=Net income + Depreciation + Deferred Assets Depreciation +/‐ Gains or Losses on Sales



1.  Financial Results for the Fourth Fiscal Period

¥7,500

Breakdown of Changes in DPU

Increase in distribution

Decrease in distributionDividends from G.K. Creek 
Investment II invested on Feb. 
and Mar. 2014.

Increase in property 
management fees due to 
the busy period of tenants.

¥6,756 ¥207

¥65

¥362

¥7,000

Rent revenue

Dividends
income

Start of recording property, city 
planning and other taxes for the 60 
properties acquired on August 2013  
as cost.

¥644

¥6,500

Rent Expenses
(Excluding property, 
City planning and 

other taxes)

Increase in asset 
management fees  due 
to the larger number of 
properties.

¥403

¥6,000
property, city 
planning and 
other taxes

The impact 
of the 
consumption 
tax rate to be 
8% in April

Increase in 
renewal 
appraisal 
expenses

Decrease in one‐
time arrangement 
fee for new loans to 
acquire properties 
in Aug. 2013

¥5,700
¥403

¥43

¥176
¥300

¥5,500

other taxes

Asset 
management fees Change of

consumption

8% in April 
2014.

expenses 
etc.

¥5 000

p
tax rate Other expenses Debt Cost, etc.
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¥5,000

4th Period
Actual

5th Period
Forecast
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2.  Toward Further Growth 

Our Core Value

P id t t i f th t d i t f i t
Our Philosophy

Provide asset management services from the standpoint of investors as an 
independent real estate asset management company

Consistent Investment Philosophy Reliable Operation
Focusing on desirable locations that have the power to
tt t id t id tifi d b t j d t

Careful leasing operations and rigorous cost‐cutting
d i d b f i l ’ lattract residents identified by our expert judgements,

or “MEKIKI”
Selecting types of residential properties particularly
appropriate to the location.

measures derived by our professionals’ long year
experience in the industry.
A broad network of property acquisitions and flexible
operations possible only with an independent AM Co.

Asset Management with “Speed” and “Flexibility”sset a age e t t Speed a d e b ty

Stable Rental Income and Steady AUM GrowthStable Rental Income and Steady AUM Growth

K i l h f fi l i d i li i A il 2012
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Keeping our core value over the four fiscal periods since our listing on April 2012



2.  Toward Further Growth 

Our Observations on Investment Unit Price Performance

Investment Unit Price after announcement of Public Offering Valuation Gap

f bl ff d ( f h )bl ff d ( l )

4 6%

4.8%

5.0%

5.2%

4 6%

4.8%

5.0%

5.2%

As of public offering announcement date Latest (as of March 7, 2014)

nd
 y
ie
ld

5.1%
4.9%

0.5% 0.8%105.0

110.0 （from July 17, 2013 to March 7, 2014)
100 = Public offering announcement date (July 17, 2013)

4.0%

4.2%

4.4%

4.6%

本投資法人 住宅J‐REIT平均
25 0%

4.0%

4.2%

4.4%

4.6%

本投資法人 住宅J‐REIT平均
25 0%

D
iv
id
en

4.3%
4.4%

0.5%

95.0

100.0

KDR Residential
J‐REIT Average(1)

KDR Residential
J‐REIT Average

12 5%

15.0%

17.5%

20.0%

22.5%

25.0%

12 5%

15.0%

17.5%

20.0%

22.5%

25.0%

A
V 
Pr
em

iu
m

21.9%

16.7%

24.1%
7.4%

11.9%
85.0

90.0

東証住宅REIT指数

KDR 本投資法人
Tokyo Stock Exchange Residential REIT Index
KDR

7.5%

10.0%

12.5%

本投資法人 住宅J‐REIT平均

7.5%

10.0%

12.5%

本投資法人 住宅J‐REIT平均

N
A

Possible Key Concern

10.0%
80.0

Jul‐13 Aug‐13 Sep‐13 Oct‐13 Nov‐13 Dec‐13 Jan‐14 Feb‐14

KDR 本投資法人KDR

KDR Residential
J‐REIT Average

KDR Residential
J‐REIT Average

Possible Key Concern

Concern on “further external growth” Concern on “portfolio performance”
Didn’t raising assets to ¥100 billion use up all of KDR’s growth potential KDR succeeded in increasing assets, but are there any problems

A B

We understand clearing these concerns from the market will be the key to improve our unit price performance

at once?
Can KDR continue to rely on external growth?

regarding the quality of assets and their performance?
Does KDR have enough operating resource to handle the sharp
increase of properties?
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Note 1: “Comps Average” is estimated by KFM based on information announced by the following residential J‐REITs: Nippon Accommodations Fund Inc., Nomura Real Estate Residential Fund, Inc., Advance Residence Investment Corporation, Comforia Residential REIT, Inc., 
Sekisui House SI Investment Corporation, Starts Proceed Investment Corporation, Daiwa House Residential Investment Corporation, and Japan Rental Housing Investments Inc. (listed in order of securities code numbers).



2.  Toward Further Growth 

Our Approach to Enhance Unitholders’ Value

Our Consistent Framework for Increasing Unitholders’ Value

Overcoming the concerns by 
highlighting of Our Key StrengthsUtilize economies of scale to lower the fixed cost ratio

Improve occupancy rates, maintain and increase rent rates

1) External Growth Strategy

2) Internal Growth Strategy Further external
1p p y ,

Leverage the current low‐interest‐rate environment to 
procure funds

) gy

3) Financial Strategy

Further external
growth potential

Overcoming

Cash Flow
(Distribution)

＝
Unitholders’

Value

Concern on 
further external growth

A

Risk Premium
(Expected Return)

Increase liquidity of investment units

Value

Competitive
Portfolio Performance

2

Increase liquidity of investment units,
target a broader spectrum of investor segments

Maintain stable dividends, build a track record

1) External Growth Strategy

2) Internal Growth Strategy

Concern on

Overcoming

B
Improve financial soundness through various initiatives such 
as hedging risk of interest rate increase

3) Financial Strategy

W b li h h h h

Concern on
portfolio performance
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We believe we have enough strengths to overcome these concerns



2.  Toward Further Growth 

Our Strength Further External Growth Potential

Acquisition of Silent Partnership Equity Interest Debt Capacity for Properties Acquisitions

1

G.K. Creek Investment Debt Capacity with LTV Increasing

Approx. 
¥8 6 bln

Approx. 
¥11.2 bln

Minimum Acquisition

¥11.2 bln

Debt Capacity

Approx. ¥10 bln

Minimum Acquisition Price
(including consumption tax)

Location (Address) Shinagawa‐ku, Tokyo Shinagawa‐ku, Tokyo Koto‐ku, Tokyo Itabashi‐ku, Tokyo
Approx. 
¥3.7 bln

Approx. 
¥6.1 bln

¥8.6 bln

最低購入価格（税込） ¥3,837.8 mln ¥2,663.8 mln ¥1,917.8 mln ¥2,769.8 mln

Appraisal NOI Cap Rate(1) 5.3% 5.5% 5.4% 5.6%

Seller External External External External

G.K. Creek Investment II

Approx. 
¥1.4 bln

51.4% 52.0% 53.0% 54.0% 55.0% 56.0%51.4% 52% 53% 54% 55% 56%LTV

Minimum Acquisition Price
(including consumption tax)

Sponsor Support
Extensive property acquisition network developed as one 
of the largest independent real estate asset management 
companies in Japan.
Access to residential properties owned or managed by

最低購入価格（税込）

¥9.1 bln

Minimum Acquisition Price
(including consumption tax)

Location (Address) Fukuoka‐shi, Fukuoka Taito‐ku, Tokyo Kusatsu‐shi, Shiga Yokohama‐shi,Yokohama

最低購入価格（税込） ¥4,848.4 mln ¥1,095.1 mln ¥2,079.2 mln ¥1,071.2 mln

Access to residential properties owned or managed by 
the Kenedix Group.

Residential Properties AUM
of KDX Group

35 3
Minimum Acquisition Price
(including consumption tax)

Preparing steadily for the future external growth while leveraging the asset manager’s network

, , , ,

Appraisal NOI Cap Rate(1) 5.8% 5.7% 7.0% 7.0%

Seller External External Sponsor External

（as of the end of Dec. 2013
Excluding KDR’s properties and 

Properties operated in TK left.
¥35.3 bln

(including consumption tax)

30The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
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Preparing steadily for the future external growth while leveraging the asset manager s network
Note1: Appraisal NOI Cap Rate are calculated by dividing yearly NOI described in the most recent property appraisals by Minimum Acquisition Price before tax. The divisions between prices of land and building in the minimum acquisition price (before tax) is based on the 

land and building prices using the values determined by the cost method as listed in the most recent property appraisal. Calculated on the assumption of consumption tax rate as 8% .



2.  Toward Further Growth 

Comparison of Portfolios of KDR and Other Residential J‐REITs(1)

Our Strength Competitive Portfolio Performance

h l ld d

2

60,000

70,000

80,000 45.0%
46.0%
47.0%
48.0%5.8%

6.0%

6.2%

48 0%

50.0%

52.0%
AUMGrowth Actual NOI Yield Projected Operating Margin LTV

Low:46.1%High:51.3%KDR
68,556

KDR
6.0%High:6.0%
KDR

%*

KDR
48.8%

(million yen)

KDR
51.4%

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000 49.0%
50.0%
51.0%
52.0%
53 0%

5.2%

5.4%

5.6%

42 0%

44.0%

46.0%

48.0%

High:53 5%

Avg.:50.8%

Low:41 6%

Avg.:46.1%

High:34,500
Avg.:21,224

Low:5.0%

Avg.:5.4%

5.7%*

0

10,000

97 5%

53.0%
54.0%
55.0%4.8%

5.0%

9 5% 5 0%

40.0%

42.0%

Occupancy Rate Tenant Turnover Rate Tenant Renewal Rate
Net Rate of Rent Increase/Decrease 

Unit Numbers for New Leases

High:53.5%Low:41.6%Low:9,540
Low:5.0%

* Assumes that property, city planning taxes 
are included in expenses

KDR KDR
86 1%

KDR
‐7.2%

96.5%

97.0%

97.5% 9.5%

10.0%

10.5%

11.0%
87.0%

89.0%

‐10.0%

‐5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

High:1.2%

Avg.:‐9.6%

High:89.0%

Avg :85 6%

High:97.1%

Avg.:96.3%

Low:10.0%

Avg :11 5%
11.4% 86.1%

95.5%

96.0%
11.5%

12.0%

12.5%

13.0%
83.0%

85.0%

‐30.0%

‐25.0%

‐20.0%

‐15.0%

Low:‐32.3%Low:82.1%

Avg.:85.6%

KDR
95.9%

Low:95.4%

Avg.:96.3%

High:13.0%

Avg.:11.5%

95.0% 13.5% 81.0% ‐35.0%

We believe our portfolio has enough competitiveness even in the relative comparison

31The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
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Note1: “Residential J‐REIT range” is an estimate by KFM based on information announced by the residential J‐REITs (most recent data available at end‐Jan 2014). “Tenant Turnover Rate,” “Tenant Renewal Rate” and “Rent Increase/Decrease for New Leases” are estimated 
using only the figures for investment corporations which discloses these information. “AUM Growth” uses total acquisition price for properties purchased during 2013. “Estimated Operating Margin” uses figures of the most recent forecasts (forecast for second 
period when data for two periods are disclosed). “LTV” uses total asset LTV (period‐end interest –bearing debt/period‐end total assets) for the most recent period‐end. “Occupancy Rate” uses figures as of end‐Jan 2014. “Actual NOI Yield”: NOI for the most recent 
period/most recent period‐end AUM. “Rent Increase/Decrease for New Leases” is calculated by deducting the percentage of newly leased tenants with lower rent from the percentage of newly leased tenants with higher rent, using data for the most recent period.



2.  Toward Further Growth 

Enhancement of Communication with Investors through IR Activities

4th Period IR Activities Upcoming IR Activities

For Institutional Investors

Visited mutual funds, investment advisers, regional 
b k d h i i i f h S b

IR roadshow for earnings 
announcements

Visited institutional investors in 

Asia IR roadshow

Visited institutional investors in Europe and 
NorthAmerica inNovember 2013 to

Europe/NA roadshow

Domestic IR roadshowbanks and other institutions after the September 
2013 earnings announcement; also hold small 
meetings with investors throughout the year

D t S 20 2013

Japan Conference 2013

Singapore and Hong Kong in October 
2013 to explain results of operations, 
strategies and other subjects 

North America in November 2013 to 
explain results of operations, strategies and 
other subjects

D t D 4 2013

Property Conference Tokyo 2013

Domestic IR roadshow
(planned for March)

Overseas IR roadshow
(planned for April)

F I di id l I

Date：Sep. 20, 2013
Area：Tokyo Host：Merrill Lynch Japan Securities
Hold small meetings with domestic and foreign 
institutional investors

Date：Dec. 4, 2013
Area：Tokyo Host：SMBC Nikko Securities
Hold small meetings with domestic and foreign 
institutional investors

(planned for April)

For Individual Investors

Date：Sep. 28, 2013
Area：Tokyo Host：ARES

J‐REIT Fair 2013

Date：Dec. 8, 2013
Area：Tokyo Host：Nikko Investors Relations

IR Forum 2013

Seminar for individual investors Area：Tokyo Host：ARES
Participant：approximately 70

Area：Tokyo Host：Nikko Investors Relations
Participant ：approximately 160

D t D 6 2013

Daiwa J‐REIT Caravan

D t J 17 2014

Presentation for individual investors

Seminar for individual investors
in Tokyo (planned for March)

Seminar for individual investors 
in Nagoya (planned for April)

T i d li k h h k b i i b h i d li f IR i

Date：Dec. 6, 2013
Area：Sapporo Host：Daiwa Securities
Audience：approximately  150

Date：Jan. 17, 2014
Area：Osaka Host：SMBC Nikko Securities
Audience ： approximately  130
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Trying to deliver our key strengths to the market by improving both quantity and quality of IR activates 



2.  Toward Further Growth 

Our Next Strategic Goal for External Growth

総資産額

External Growth of KDR
Total assets総資産額

投資口時価総額（注1）

Total assets

Total market cap of 
investment units(1)

¥107.4 billion
¥100 billion

Current Target

Market Cap
Previous Target

Asset Size

¥33 billion

¥52 billion

p

¥100 billion
Asset Size

¥100 billion
Accomplished 
on August 2013

¥33 billion

¥13 billion

T i li ¥100 bl k h h i ifi l h i h di i li d i

第1期末

（2012年7月末）

第4期末

（2014年1月末）

戦略的目標

Note1:  “Total market cap of investment units” is computed by multiplying closing price at each period‐end by the number of investment units issued and outstanding.

End of 1st Period
(July 2012)

End of 4th Period
(January 2014)

Strategic Goal

33The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Trying to realize ¥100 bln market cap through significant external growth with disciplined investments
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Financial Statements

(in thousands of yen)

h Thi d Fi l P i d h F hFi lP i d

(in thousands of yen)

h Thi d Fi l P i d h F hFi lP i d

Balance Sheets
the Third Fiscal Period the FourthFiscal Period

Account (as of July 31, 2013) (as of January 31, 2014)

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Operating accounts payable 57,095 222,804
Short‐term loans payable 2 830 000 ‐

the Third Fiscal Period the FourthFiscal Period
Account (as of July 31, 2013) (as of January 31, 2014)

Assets
Current assets
Cash and deposits 507,326 2,159,067
Cash and deposits in trust 637 662 2 390 547 Short term loans payable 2,830,000

Current portion of long‐term loans payable 5,500,000 7,200,000
Accounts payable‐other 49,024 126,021
Accrued expenses 405 6,932
Income taxes payable 944 705
Accrued consumption taxes 1,836 ‐

Cash and deposits in trust 637,662 2,390,547
Operating accounts receivable 4,399 16,105
Prepaid expenses 9,925 7,282
Deferred tax assets 16 20
Other ‐ 132,373
Total current assets ¥1,159,330 ¥4,705,395

Advances received 160,145 492,315
Deposits received 9,670 40,000
Total current liabilities ¥8,609,122 ¥8,088,779

Noncurrent liabilities
Long‐term loans payable 10,000,000 48,000,000

Noncurrent assets
Property, plant and equipment
Land 2,787,376 2,787,376
Buildings in trust 14,267,405 40,983,765
Structures in trust 110,373 276,360
M hi d i t i t t 301 972 641 343 Tenant leasehold and security deposits in trust 245,320 1,103,239

Total noncurrent liabilities ¥10,245,320 ¥49,103,239
Total liabilities ¥18,854,443 ¥57,192,018

Net assets
Unitholders’ equity
Unitholders’ capital 13 773 456 48 592 739

Machinery and equipment in trust 301,972 641,343
Tools, furniture and fixtures in trust 5,609 11,257
Land in trust 13,766,909 56,889,348
Totalproperty, plant and fixtures in trust, net ‐ 1,567

Investments and other assets ¥31,239,647 ¥101,591,020
Investment securities Unitholders  capital 13,773,456 48,592,739

Surplus
Unappropriatedretained earnings (undisposedloss) 406,661 1,632,542
Total surplus 406,661 1,632,542

Total unitholders’ equity ¥14,180,117 ¥50,225,281
Deferred gains or losses on hedges △8,930 △16,305

Investment securities
Lease and guarantee deposits 405,922 405,922
Long‐term prepaid expenses 10,156 10,982
Other 93,439 489,832
Total Investment and other assets 39,497 20,053

Total of Fixed Assets ¥549,014 ¥926,790

Total net assets ¥14,171,186 ¥50,208,976
Total liabilities and net assets ¥33,025,629 ¥107,400,995

Deferred assets ¥31,788,662 ¥102,517,810
Deferred organization costs
Investment unit issuance costs 34,627 29,327
Total deferred assets 43,009 148,462

Total assets ¥77,637 ¥177,789
A t ¥33 025 629 ¥107 400 995
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Accounts ¥33,025,629 ¥107,400,995



Appendix

Financial Statements

(in thousands of yen)

h Thi d Fi l P i d h F hFi lP i d

Statements of Income and Retained Earnings Distributions
the Third Fiscal Period the FourthFiscal Period
from: Feb. 1, 2013 from: Aug. 1, 2013

Account to: Jul. 31, 2013 to: Jan. 31, 2014

Operating revenues
Rent revenues‐real estate 1,018,433 3,312,812
Other lease business revenue 117 075 283 257

the Third Fiscal Period the FourthFiscal Period
from: Feb. 1, 2013 from: Aug. 1, 2013

Account to: Jul. 31, 2013 to: Jan. 31, 2014

Ⅰ Retained earnings at the end of period 406,661,143 yen 1,632,542,142 yen
Ⅱ Total distributions 406,621,600 yen 1,632,398,232 yen

(Distributions per unit) （5 390 yen） （6 756 yen）Other lease business revenue 117,075 283,257
Dividends Income ‐ 20,095
Total operating revenues 1,135,509 3,616,165

Operating expenses
Expenses related to rent business 442,618 1,230,090
Asset management fees 70,886 136,124

(Distributions per unit) （5,390 yen） （6,756 yen）
Ⅲ Retained earnings brought forward to the next period 39,543 yen 143,910 yen

Asset custody fee 2,074 7,400
Administrative service fees 11,017 21,965
Directors' compensation 4,500 4,500
Other operating expenses 51,247 90,741
Total operating expenses 582,345 1,490,822

Operating Income ¥553,163 ¥2,125,342
Non‐operating income
Interest income 37 210
Total non‐operating income 37 210

Non‐operating expenses
Interest expenses 74 611 227 924

(in thousands of yen)

the Third Fiscal Period the FourthFiscal Period
from: Feb. 1, 2013 from: Aug. 1, 2013

to: Jul. 31, 2013 to: Jan. 31, 2014
Net cash provided by (used in) operating

Statements of Cash Flows

Interest expenses 74,611 227,924
Derivative‐related expenses 11,913 12,070
Borrowing expenses 41,592 211,368
Amortization of deferred organization cost 5,214 5,300
Amortization of investment unit issuance cost 12,298 35,373
Total non‐operating expenses 145,629 492,037

Net cash provided by (used in) operating 
activities

686,642 2,284,795

Net cash provided by (used in) investing 
activities

△411,396 △70,021,999

Net cash provided by (used in) financing 
activities

△632,889 71,141,829

Net increase (decrease) in Cash and Cash
Ordinary Income ¥407,571 ¥1,633,516
Income before income taxes ¥407,571 ¥1,633,516
Income taxes‐current  952 1,016
Income taxes‐deferred 0 ▲3
Total income taxes 952 1,013

Net increase (decrease) in Cash and Cash 
Equivalents
（△ decrease）

△357,643 3,404,626

Cash and cash equivalents 
at the beginning of period

1,502,632 1,144,988

Cash and cash equivalents 
at the End of Period

¥1,144,988 ¥4,549,614
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Net Income ¥406,619 ¥1,632,502
Retained earnings brought forward 41 39
Unappropriatedretained earnings (undisposedloss) ¥406,661 ¥1,632,542

at the End of Period
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Trends in Performance

the Third Fiscal Period the Fourth Fiscal Period

Trends in Income
the Third Fiscal Period the Fourth Fiscal Period

Trends in Portfolio Performance
the Third Fiscal Period
(as of July 31, 2013)

the Fourth Fiscal Period
(as of January 31, 2014)

Operating Term 181.0 days 184.0 days
Average Days of Property Management 181.0 days 179.8 days
Operating Revenues ¥1,135 million ¥3,616 million
Operating Income ¥553 million ¥2,125 million

the Third Fiscal Period
(as of July 31, 2013)

the Fourth Fiscal Period
(as of January 31, 2014)

Number of Properties 20 units 80 units
Properties Acquired during the Period 0 units 60 units
Properties Transferred during the Period 0 units 0 units
Total Acquisition Price ¥30,474 million ¥99,030 millionp g ,

Ordinary Income ¥407 million ¥1,633 million
Net Income ¥406 million ¥1,632 million
Distribution per Unit ¥5,390 ¥6,756
Payout Ratio 100.0 % 100.0 %

Trends in Financial Statements

q , ,
Total Book Value ¥31,239 million ¥101,591 million
Total Appraisal Value ¥32,180 million ¥103,878 million
Rentable Units 1,400 units 4,858 units
(of which Residential Units) 1,393 units 4,832 units
Rentable Area 59,157.37 ㎡ 193,404.68 ㎡

㎡ ㎡
the Third Fiscal Period
(as of July 31, 2013)

the Fourth Fiscal Period
(as of January 31, 2014)

Total Assets ¥33,025 million ¥107,400 million
Net Assets ¥14,171 million ¥50,208 million
Capital‐to‐Asset Ratio 42 9 % 46 7 %

Trends in Financial Statements (of which Residential Units) 54,823.98 ㎡ 187,839.98 ㎡

Leasing Business Revenues ¥1,135 million ¥3,596 million
Leasing Business Expenses(ex. Depreciation) ¥247 million ¥675 million
NOI（Net Operating Income）(6) ¥887 million ¥2,921 million
NOI Cap Rate(per year) 5.9 % 6.0 %
Capital Expenditure ¥15 million ¥45 millionCapital to Asset Ratio 42.9 % 46.7 %

Total Unitholders’ Capital ¥13,773 million ¥48,592 million
Total Investment Units Held 75,440 units ¥241,622 units
Net Assets per Unit ¥187,847 ¥207,800
Return on Assets(per year) (1) 2.5 % 4.6 %
Return on Equity(per year) (2) 5.8 % 10.1 %

Capital Expenditure ¥15 million ¥45 million
Depreciation ¥194 million ¥555 million
Depreciation Rate(per acquisition price, year) 1.3 % 1.1 %
NOI Cap Rate after Depreciation(per year) 4.6 % 4.8 %
Occupancy Rates(average during the period) 94.6 % 95.1 %
Occupancy Rates(at the end of the period) 96.2 % 95.9 %

FFO(Funds From Operation)(3) ¥619 million ¥2,228 million
FFO per Unit ¥8,205 ¥9,221
Total Interest‐bearing Liabilities ¥18,330 million ¥55,200 million
Average Interest Rate 0.94 % 0.90 %
Average Borrowing Term 1.5 years 2.8 years
LTV(Loan To Value)(4) 55 5 % 51 4 %

Rent per Tsubo(average during the period) ¥9,293 ¥9,656
Rent per Tsubo(at the end of the period) ¥9,280 ¥9,652
Replacement(7) 15.9 % 11.6 %
Turnover(8) 15.1 % 11.4 %
Renewal Rate(average during the period) (9) 83.7 % 86.1 %
Average Occupancy Period(10) 885 days ¥1 095 daysLTV(Loan To Value)(4) 55.5 % 51.4 %

NAV(Net Asset Value)(5) ¥14,704 million ¥50,863 million
NAV per unit ¥194,921 ¥210,508

Average Occupancy Period( ) 885 days ¥1,095 days
Average Downtime(11) 70 days ¥66 days

Note   6:  NOI=Operating Revenues – Operating Expenses(ex. Depreciation) (Rounded down to the nearest one decimal places)
Note   7:  Replacement=New tenants during the operating period / Rentable Units [The First Fiscal Period is adjusted to 6 months.]

(Rounded to the nearest two decimal places)
Note   8:  Turnover=Exiting tenants during the operating period / Rentable Units [The First Fiscal Period is adjusted to 6 months.] 

(Rounded to the nearest two decimal places)

Note   1:  Return on Assets=Ordinary Income / (Total Assets at the beginning of the period + Total Assets at the end of the period)/2
(Rounded to the nearest two decimal places) [The First Fiscal Period is calculated from April 26, 2012 as the beginning of the period]

Note   2: Return on Equity=Net Income / (Net Assets at the beginning of the period + Net Assets at the end of the period)/2
(Rounded to the nearest two decimal places) [The First Fiscal Period is calculated from April 26, 2012 as the beginning of the period]

37The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

( p )
Note   9:  Renewal rate=Renewal tenants during the operating period / Ending contracts during the operating period

(Rounded to the nearest two decimal places)
Note 10:  Average occupancy rate is based on exiting tenants during the operating period (Rounded to the nearest one decimal places)
Note 11:  Average downtime is based on new tenants during the operating period (Rounded to the nearest one decimal places)

( p ) [ p , g g p ]
Note   3: FFO=Net Income + Depreciation + Deferred Assets Depreciation +/‐ Gains and Losses on Sales (Rounded down to the 

nearest one decimal places)
Note   4: LTV=Interest‐bearing Liabilities / Total Assets (Rounded to the nearest two decimal places)
Note   5: NAV=Net Assets – Unappropriated Retained earnings + Appraisal Values – Fixed Assets
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Appraisal Values 1/4

Appraisal Value Cap Rate Discount Rate Terminal Cap Rate

N P t N A i P i
End of 

Diff P i
End of 

P i
End of 

P i
End of  Acquisition 

Diff B kV l Diff

(in millions of yen)

No. Property Name Appraiser Previous
4th Period

Difference Previous
4th Period

Previous
4th Period

Previous
4th Period

q
Price

Difference BookValue Difference

a b c [b‐a] d e [b‐d] f g [b‐f]

T‐1 KDX DaikanyamaResidence F 4,880 4,940 60 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 4,700 240 4,793 147

T‐2 KDX YoyogiResidence F 1,440 1,470 30 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 1,320 150 1,343 127

T‐3 KDX OdemmaResidence F 1,860 1,870 10 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 1,775 95 1,805 65

T‐4 KDX Iwamoto‐choResidence F 863 864 1 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 822 42 840 24

T‐5 KDX Bunkyo Sengoku Residence F 1,590 1,600 10 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 1,488 112 1,515 85

T‐6 KDX AzumabashiResidence F 733 745 12 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 5.2% 5.1% 650 95 663 82

Tokyo M

T‐7 KDX Shimura SakaueResidence F 2,990 3,000 10 5.3% 5.2% 5.1% 5.0% 5.5% 5.4% 2,830 170 2,873 127

T‐8 Nichii Home Tama Plaza F 960 960 0 － － 6.0% 6.0% 6.8% 6.8% 960 0 989 ▲29

T‐9 Cosmo HeimMotosumiyoshi F 1,750 1,750 0 － － 5.1% 5.1% 5.3% 5.3% 1,750 0 1,798 ▲48

T‐10 KDXMusashiNakahara Residence F 647 648 1 5.5% 5.5% 5.3% 5.3% 5.7% 5.7% 637 11 650 ▲2etropolitan A
rea

T‐11 KDXChiba Chuo Residence D 1,550 1,580 30 5.7% 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.9% 5.8% 1,480 100 1,494 86

T‐12 KDXKawaguchi Saiwai‐cho
Residence F 1,240 1,270 30 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.2% 5.7% 5.6% 1,150 120 1,182 88

T‐13 KDX ResidenceShirokaneI F 3,010 3,040 30 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 3,000 40 3,061 ▲21

T 14 KDXResidenceShirokaneIII F 2 920 3 090 170 4 8% 4 7% 4 6% 4 5% 5 0% 4 9% 2 900 190 2 963 127T‐14 KDX ResidenceShirokaneIII F 2,920 3,090 170 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 4.5% 5.0% 4.9% 2,900 190 2,963 127

T‐15 KDX Residence ShirokaneII F 2,820 2,830 10 4.8% 4.8% 4.6% 4.6% 5.0% 5.0% 2,800 30 2,854 ▲24

T‐16 KDX ResidenceMinami‐aoyama F 2,230 2,240 10 4.8% 4.6% 4.6% 4.4% 5.0% 4.8% 2,230 10 2,267 ▲27

T‐17 KDX ResidenceMinami‐azabu F 2,100 2,130 30 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 2,080 50 2,127 3

T‐18 KDX ResidenceShibaKoen F 1,820 1,840 20 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 1,781 59 1,821 19

T‐19 KDX ResidenceAzabuEast F 1,610 1,670 60 5.1% 4.9% 4.9% 4.7% 5.3% 5.1% 1,560 110 1,592 78

T‐20 KDX ResidenceTakanawa F 785 802 17 4.9% 4.7% 4.7% 4.5% 5.1% 4.9% 770 32 791 11

T‐21 KDX ResidenceNishihara F 1,470 1,520 50 5.1% 4.9% 4.9% 4.7% 5.3% 5.1% 1,450 70 1,485 35

38The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note1: Regarding Appraisers, “F” means Japan Real Estate Institute and “D” means Daiwa Real Estate Appraisal co., ltd. Appraisal values are rounded down to the nearest ¥M. Contents of the real estate appraisal are opinions and
judgements at the time of evaluation(Previous; [T‐1~12 and R‐1~8: July 31, 2013/ T‐13~47 and R‐9~33: May 31, 2013 ] / 4th Period; January 31, 2014), and do not guarantee the validity, accuracy and the possibility of sales at
appraisal values.
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Appraisal Value Cap Rate Discount Rate Terminal Cap Rate

N P t N A i P i
End of 

Diff P i
End of 

P i
End of 

P i
End of  Acquisition 

Diff B kV l Diff

(in millions of yen)

No. Property Name Appraiser Previous
4th Period

Difference Previous
4th Period

Previous
4th Period

Previous
4th Period

q
Price

Difference BookValue Difference

a b c [b‐a] d e [b‐d] f g [b‐f]

T‐22 KDX ResidenceDaikanyamaII F 750 756 6 5.1% 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 5.3% 5.2% 730 26 746 10

T‐23 KDX ResidenceSendagaya F 670 686 16 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 5.2% 5.1% 650 36 668 18
KDXResidenceNihonbashi

T‐24
KDX Residence Nihonbashi
Suitengu D 3,240 3,400 160 5.0% 4.8% 4.8% 4.6% 5.2% 5.0% 3,240 160 3,330 70

T‐25
KDX Residence Nihonbashi
Hakozaki D 1,150 1,200 50 5.0% 4.8% 4.8% 4.6% 5.2% 5.0% 1,147 53 1,180 20

T‐26 KDX ResidenceHigashi‐shinjuku F 3,300 3,400 100 5.0% 4.8% 4.8% 4.6% 5.2% 5.0% 3,270 130 3,341 59

T‐27 KDX ResidenceYotsuya F 2,280 2,290 10 5.1% 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 5.3% 5.2% 2,260 30 2,310 ▲20

Tokyo M

T‐28 KDX ResidenceNishi‐shinjuku F 1,020 1,060 40 5.0% 4.8% 4.8% 4.6% 5.2% 5.0% 1,000 60 1,026 34

T‐29 KDX ResidenceKagurazaka F 730 737 7 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 5.2% 5.1% 720 17 741 ▲4

T‐30 KDX ResidenceFutakoTamagawa F 1,260 1,300 40 5.2% 5.0% 5.0% 4.8% 5.4% 5.2% 1,250 50 1,279 21

T‐31 KDX ResidenceKomazawaKoen F 920 954 34 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 920 34 946 8etropolitan A
rea

T‐32 KDX ResidenceMisyuku F 781 792 11 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 5.1% 5.0% 760 32 781 11

T‐33 KDX ResidenceYoga F 710 735 25 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 5.2% 5.1% 700 35 719 16

T‐34 KDX ResidenceShimouma F 604 611 7 5.1% 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 5.3% 5.2% 600 11 617 ▲6

T 35 RaffineMinami magome F 1 500 1 550 50 6 1% 6 0% 5 9% 5 8% 6 3% 6 2% 1 250 300 1 274 276T‐35 RaffineMinami‐magome F 1,500 1,550 50 6.1% 6.0% 5.9% 5.8% 6.3% 6.2% 1,250 300 1,274 276

T‐36 KDX ResidenceYukigayaOtsuka F 1,060 1,100 40 5.4% 5.2% 5.2% 5.0% 5.6% 5.4% 1,050 50 1,081 19

T‐37 KDX ResidenceDenenChofu D 1,030 1,060 30 5.3% 5.2% 5.1% 5.0% 5.5% 5.4% 1,000 60 1,023 37

T‐38 KDX ResidenceTamagawa F 776 794 18 5.4% 5.2% 5.2% 5.0% 5.6% 5.4% 776 18 801 ▲7

T‐39 KDX ResidenceMonzennakacho F 780 794 14 5.1% 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 5.3% 5.2% 773 21 796 ▲2

T‐40 KDX ResidenceOkachimachi F 870 871 1 5.1% 5.1% 4.9% 4.9% 5.3% 5.3% 850 21 874 ▲3

T‐41 KDX ResidenceMoto‐asakusa F 820 823 3 5.1% 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 5.3% 5.2% 800 23 825 ▲2

T‐42 KDX ResidenceItabashi Honcho F 629 653 24 5.5% 5.3% 5.3% 5.1% 5.7% 5.5% 620 33 643 10

39The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note1: Regarding Appraisers, “F” means Japan Real Estate Institute and “D” means Daiwa Real Estate Appraisal co., ltd. Appraisal values are rounded down to the nearest ¥M. Contents of the real estate appraisal are opinions and
judgements at the time of evaluation(Previous; [T‐1~12 and R‐1~8: July 31, 2013/ T‐13~47 and R‐9~33: May 31, 2013 ] / 4th Period; January 31, 2014), and do not guarantee the validity, accuracy and the possibility of sales at
appraisal values.



Appendix

Appraisal Values 3/4

Appraisal Value Cap Rate Discount Rate Terminal Cap Rate

N P t N A i P i
End of 

Diff P i
End of 

P i
End of 

P i
End of  Acquisition 

Diff B kV l Diff

(in millions of yen)

No. Property Name Appraiser Previous
4th Period

Difference Previous
4th Period

Previous
4th Period

Previous
4th Period

q
Price

Difference BookValue Difference

a b c [b‐a] d e [b‐d] f g [b‐f]

Tokyo M
e

T‐43 KDX ResidenceAzusawa F 561 567 6 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.2% 5.7% 5.6% 550 17 570 ▲3

T‐44 KDX ResidenceTobu Nerima F 430 445 15 5.4% 5.3% 5.2% 5.1% 5.6% 5.5% 420 25 437 8

k h

etropolitan A
rea

T‐45 KDX ResidenceYokohama Kannai F 820 847 27 5.6% 5.4% 5.4% 5.2% 5.8% 5.6% 800 47 826 21

T‐46 KDX ResidenceMiyamaedaira F 1,000 1,010 10 5.5% 5.3% 5.3% 5.1% 5.7% 5.5% 999 11 1,028 ▲18

T‐47 KDX ResidenceMachida F 1,850 1,860 10 5.3% 5.2% 5.1% 5.0% 5.5% 5.4% 1,800 60 1,857 3

Subtotal 68,809 70,154 1,345 67,068 3,086 68,623 1,531

R‐1 KDX Toyohira SanjoResidence F 647 658 11 6.2% 6.1% 6.0% 5.9% 6.4% 6.3% 583 76 601 57

R‐2 KDX JozenjiDoriResidence D 1,130 1,150 20 6.0% 5.9% 5.8% 5.7% 6.2% 6.1% 1,015 135 1,045 105

R‐3 KDX Izumi Residence F 1,170 1,190 20 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.8% 5.7% 1,120 70 1,142 48

R‐4 KDX ChihayaResidence F 1,160 1,170 10 5.8% 5.7% 5.6% 5.5% 6.0% 5.9% 1,080 90 1,105 65

O
therReg

y , , , ,

R‐5 KDX SakaisujiHommachi
Residence F 3,010 3,020 10 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.2% 5.7% 5.6% 2,910 110 2,944 76

R‐6 KDX ShimmachiResidence F 1,110 1,130 20 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.8% 5.7% 1,015 115 1,029 101

R‐7 KDX TakarazukaResidence F 1,640 1,660 20 5.7% 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.9% 5.8% 1,510 150 1,529 131

R 8 KDXShimizuResidence F 1 810 1 880 70 5 9% 5 7% 5 7% 5 5% 6 1% 5 9% 1 680 200 1 711 169ional A
reas

R‐8 KDX Shimizu Residence F 1,810 1,880 70 5.9% 5.7% 5.7% 5.5% 6.1% 5.9% 1,680 200 1,711 169

R‐9 KDX ResidenceOdoriKoen F 775 777 2 5.8% 5.8% 5.6% 5.6% 6.0% 6.0% 765 12 800 ▲23

R‐10 KDX ResidenceKikusuiYojo F 830 851 21 6.1% 6.0% 5.9% 5.8% 6.3% 6.2% 830 21 865 ▲14

R‐11 KDX ResidenceTokyohiraKoen F 451 460 9 6.2% 6.1% 6.0% 5.9% 6.4% 6.3% 445 15 467 ▲7

R‐12 KDX ResidenceKamisugi D 710 736 26 6.0% 5.9% 5.8% 5.7% 6.2% 6.1% 700 36 729 7

R‐13 KDX ResidenceIchiban‐cho D 555 566 11 6.0% 5.9% 5.8% 5.7% 6.2% 6.1% 530 36 554 12

R‐14 KDX ResidenceKotodai D 530 532 2 6.0% 5.9% 5.8% 5.7% 6.2% 6.1% 520 12 542 ▲10

R‐15 KDX ResidenceIzumiChuo D 500 512 12 6.1% 6.0% 5.9% 5.8% 6.3% 6.2% 480 32 502 10

40The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note1: Regarding Appraisers, “F” means Japan Real Estate Institute and “D” means Daiwa Real Estate Appraisal co., ltd. Appraisal values are rounded down to the nearest ¥M. Contents of the real estate appraisal are opinions and
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Appraisal Value Cap Rate Discount Rate Terminal Cap Rate

N P t N A i P i
End of 
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End of 

P i
End of 

P i
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Previous
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q
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Difference BookValue Difference

a b c [b‐a] d e [b‐d] f g [b‐f]

R‐16 KDX ResidenceHigashi‐sakuraI F 2,380 2,450 70 5.7% 5.5% 5.5% 5.3% 5.9% 5.7% 2,350 100 2,433 17

R‐17 KDX ResidenceHigashi‐sakuraII F 910 934 24 5.7% 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.9% 5.8% 900 34 934 0

R‐18 KDX ResidenceAtsuta Jingu F 863 878 15 6.0% 5.8% 5.8% 5.6% 6.2% 6.0% 840 38 874 4

R‐19 KDX ResidenceNishi‐oji D 815 834 19 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.8% 5.7% 813 21 846 ▲12

R‐20 KDX ResidenceSaiin D 463 471 8 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.8% 5.7% 440 31 461 10

R‐21 KDX ResidenceNamba F 1,440 1,450 10 5.9% 5.8% 5.7% 5.6% 6.1% 6.0% 1,410 40 1,460 ▲10

O
therRegio

R‐22 KDX ResidenceNamba‐minami F 1,390 1,400 10 5.9% 5.7% 5.7% 5.5% 6.1% 5.9% 1,350 50 1,404 ▲4

R‐23 KDX ResidenceShin‐osaka F 520 527 7 6.0% 5.8% 5.8% 5.6% 6.2% 6.0% 510 17 531 ▲4

R‐24 KDX ResidenceIbaraki I・II F 1,280 1,325 45 6.1% 5.9% 5.9% 5.7% 6.3% 6.1% 1,275 50 1,307 18

R‐25 KDX ResidenceToyonaka‐minami F 750 755 5 6.1% 5.9% 5.9% 5.7% 6.3% 6.1% 740 15 769 ▲14onal A
reas

R‐26 KDX ResidenceMoriguchi F 554 560 6 6.0% 5.9% 5.8% 5.7% 6.2% 6.1% 551 9 574 ▲14

R‐27 KDX ResidenceSannomiya F 1,100 1,150 50 5.7% 5.5% 5.5% 5.3% 5.9% 5.7% 1,080 70 1,119 31

R‐28 AshiyaRoyal Homes F 1,420 1,430 10 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.2% 5.7% 5.6% 1,360 70 1,399 31

R 29 KDXResidenceFunairiSaiwai cho F 595 597 2 6 3% 6 3% 6 1% 6 1% 6 5% 6 5% 588 9 612 ▲15R‐29 KDX Residence FunairiSaiwai‐cho F 595 597 2 6.3% 6.3% 6.1% 6.1% 6.5% 6.5% 588 9 612 ▲15

R‐30 KDX ResidenceTenjin‐higashi II F 690 729 39 5.9% 5.7% 5.7% 5.5% 6.1% 5.9% 680 49 710 19

R‐31 KDX ResidenceTenjin‐higashi I F 375 376 1 5.9% 5.7% 5.7% 5.5% 6.1% 5.9% 370 6 389 ▲13

R‐32 KDX ResidenceNishi Koen F 771 778 7 5.7% 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.9% 5.8% 763 15 793 ▲15

R‐33 KDX ResidenceHiraoJosui‐machi F 772 788 16 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.2% 5.7% 5.6% 760 28 787 1

Subtotal 33,116 33,724 608 31,963 1,762 32,968 756

Total 101,925 103,878 1,953 99,031 4,848 101,591 2,287

41The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.
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Portfolio Performance (the Fourth Fiscal Period ended January 31, 2014)  1/4

No. Property Name
Acquisition

i
Book
l

Appraisal 
l

Type
Renta
ble

Rentable  Rented 
Occupa
ncy

Oper
ating

Leasing 
Business

Leasing 
Business NOI Depreciation

Leasing 
Business

NOI
Cap

NOI Cap 
Rateafter

(in thousands of yen)

No. Property Name
Price Value Value

Type ble 
Units

Area Area
ncy
Rate

ating 
Days

Business 
Revenue

Business 
Expenses

NOI Depreciation Business
Income

Cap 
Rate

Rate after 
Depreciation

(units) (m2) (m2) (%) (days) a b c [a‐b] d e [c‐d] (per Year)(per Year)

T‐1 KDX DaikanyamaResidence 4,700,000 4,792,630 4,940,000 SF 86  5,338.99  5,023.87 94.1% 184 150,706 31,070 119,636 15,015 104,620 5.0% 4.4%

T‐2 KDX YoyogiResidence 1,320,000 1,342,907 1,470,000 SF 50 1,593.93 1,569.53 98.5% 184 44,710 13,373 31,336 5,124 26,212 4.7% 3.9%

T‐3 KDX OdemmaResidence 1,775,000 1,804,844 1,870,000 SF 54 2,353.23 2,267.61 96.4% 184 56,485 11,462 45,023 10,495 34,527 5.0% 3.9%

T‐4 KDX Iwamoto‐choResidence 822,000 839,967 864,000 SF 36 1,131.24 1,131.24 100.0% 184 26,712 7,237 19,474 5,192 14,282 4.7% 3.4%

T‐5 KDX Bunkyo Sengoku Residence 1,488,000 1,515,433 1,600,000 S 77 2,054.10 1,874.07 91.2% 184 47,958 11,856 36,102 6,435 29,666 4.8% 4.0%

T‐6 KDX AzumabashiResidence 650,000 662,588 745,000 S 41 1,054.83 1,031.09 97.7% 184 25,254 7,624 17,630 4,880 12,749 5.4% 3.9%

Tokyo M

T‐7 KDX Shimura SakaueResidence 2,830,000 2,872,912 3,000,000 F 85 6,117.48 5,980.00 97.8% 184 102,355 18,636 83,718 21,252 62,466 5.9% 4.4%

T‐8 Nichii Home Tama Plaza 960,000 989,335 960,000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 184 34,560 604 33,956 ‐ 33,956 7.0% 7.0%

T‐9 Cosmo HeimMotosumiyoshi 1,750,000 1,798,041 1,750,000 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 184 43,749 1,006 42,743 ‐ 42,743 4.8% 4.8%

T‐10 KDXMusashiNakahara Residence 637,000 650,092 648,000 F 35 2,123.46 1,939.78 91.3% 184 24,949 6,118 18,831 4,021 14,809 5.9% 4.6%etropolitan A
rea

, , , , , 91.3% , , , , ,

T‐11 KDXChiba Chuo Residence 1,480,000 1,493,515 1,580,000 S 106 3,546.91 3,355.31 94.6% 184 62,320 14,193 48,126 17,091 31,034 6.5% 4.2%

T‐12 KDXKawaguchi Saiwai‐cho
Residence 1,150,000 1,182,479 1,270,000 SF 61 2,491.66 2,447.98 98.2% 184 48,470 12,160 36,310 7,211 29,099 6.3% 5.0%

T‐13 KDX ResidenceShirokaneI 3,000,000 3,060,843 3,040,000 SF 50 3,617.32 3,513.77 97.1% 178 105,685 26,607 79,077 7,367 71,710 5.4% 4.9%

T 14 KDXResidenceShirokaneIII 2 900 000 2 962 549 3 090 000 SF 67 3 635 33 3 469 78 95 4% 178 84 988 15 562 69 426 9 031 60 394 4 9% 4 3%T‐14 KDX ResidenceShirokaneIII 2,900,000 2,962,549 3,090,000 SF 67 3,635.33 3,469.78 95.4% 178 84,988 15,562 69,426 9,031 60,394 4.9% 4.3%

T‐15 KDX Residence ShirokaneII 2,800,000 2,853,777 2,830,000 S 85 2,889.66 2,858.14 98.9% 178 79,550 15,490 64,059 6,480 57,579 4.7% 4.2%

T‐16 KDX ResidenceMinami‐aoyama 2,230,000 2,267,300 2,240,000 SF 20 1,680.79 1,610.31 95.8% 178 65,397 7,338 58,058 3,195 54,863 5.3% 5.0%

T‐17 KDX ResidenceMinami‐azabu 2,080,000 2,126,704 2,130,000 SF 62 2,785.42 2,538.70 91.1% 178 67,892 11,076 56,815 6,724 50,091 5.6% 4.9%

T‐18 KDX ResidenceShibaKoen 1,781,000 1,821,204 1,840,000 SF 64 2,507.52 2,507.52 100.0% 178 59,064 8,244 50,819 5,749 45,069 5.9% 5.2%

T‐19 KDX ResidenceAzabuEast 1,560,000 1,592,481 1,670,000 S 76 1,849.00 1,743.95 94.3% 178 53,325 7,761 45,563 5,930 39,633 6.0% 5.2%

T‐20 KDX ResidenceTakanawa 770,000 790,818 802,000 SF 27 1,034.27 1,034.27 100.0% 178 25,244 5,072 20,171 2,740 17,431 5.4% 4.6%

T‐21 KDX ResidenceNishihara 1,450,000 1,485,206 1,520,000 SF 39 2,310.08 2,189.42 94.8% 178 48,343 7,772 40,571 5,590 34,980 5.7% 4.9%

42The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note1: Type means principal room type of the property (If applicable to some types, type of the largest footprint unit)
Single （S）: （intended primarily for single‐person households） ［footprint of equal or more than 18㎡ and less than 30㎡］, Small Family (SF): （intended primarily for households of couples or families with infants） ［footprint of equal
or more than 30㎡ and less than 60㎡］, Family (F): （intended primarily for households of three or more families） ［ footprint of equal or more than 60㎡]
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T‐22 KDX ResidenceDaikanyamaII 730,000 745,959 756,000 F 17 985.10 985.10 100.0% 178 25,907 5,984 19,923 950 18,973 5.6% 5.3%

T‐23 KDX ResidenceSendagaya 650,000 667,608 686,000 SF 16 748.96 748.96 100.0% 178 22,354 2,812 19,542 2,791 16,750 6.2% 5.3%
KDXResidenceNihonbashiT‐24 KDX Residence Nihonbashi
Suitengu 3,240,000 3,330,028 3,400,000 F 79 5,534.86 5,534.86 100.0% 178 93,519 7,049 86,470 17,525 68,944 5.5% 4.4%

T‐25
KDX Residence Nihonbashi
Hakozaki 1,147,000 1,179,624 1,200,000 S 60 1,537.38 1,411.82 91.8% 178 37,670 7,775 29,894 6,364 23,530 5.3% 4.2%

T‐26 KDX ResidenceHigashi‐shinjuku 3,270,000 3,341,098 3,400,000 S 179 4,358.43 4,177.75 95.9% 178 107,632 14,231 93,401 11,529 81,871 5.9% 5.1%

T‐27 KDX ResidenceYotsuya 2,260,000 2,309,567 2,290,000 F 42 3,101.16 2,911.32 93.9% 178 71,764 18,081 53,683 8,853 44,829 4.9% 4.1%

Tokyo M

T‐28 KDX ResidenceNishi‐shinjuku 1,000,000 1,025,691 1,060,000 S 54 1,345.92 1,281.60 95.2% 178 32,976 6,099 26,877 3,791 23,086 5.5% 4.7%

T‐29 KDX ResidenceKagurazaka 720,000 740,824 737,000 S 34 890.93 841.21 94.4% 178 22,870 3,711 19,158 3,289 15,869 5.5% 4.5%

T‐30 KDX ResidenceFutakoTamagawa 1,250,000 1,279,401 1,300,000 F 38 2,339.62 2,270.58 97.0% 178 38,908 5,922 32,986 5,069 27,916 5.4% 4.6%

T‐31 KDX ResidenceKomazawaKoen 920,000 946,252 954,000 SF 32 1,020.18 997.86 97.8% 178 27,390 3,874 23,515 4,562 18,953 5.2% 4.2%etropolitan A
rea

, , , , , , , , ,

T‐32 KDX ResidenceMisyuku 760,000 781,352 792,000 S 39 1,103.82 1,078.12 97.7% 178 24,760 7,579 17,180 3,054 14,125 4.6% 3.8%

T‐33 KDX ResidenceYoga 700,000 718,947 735,000 S 38 1,012.80 987.48 97.5% 178 22,804 3,257 19,547 2,560 16,987 5.7% 5.0%

T‐34 KDX ResidenceShimouma 600,000 616,708 611,000 S 29 829.05 803.71 96.9% 178 19,527 4,588 14,938 2,181 12,757 5.1% 4.4%

T 35 RaffineMinami magome 1 250 000 1 274 172 1 550 000 S 56 2 408 56 2 408 56 100 0% 178 66 285 11 550 54 735 3 955 50 779 9 0% 8 3%T‐35 RaffineMinami‐magome 1,250,000 1,274,172 1,550,000 S 56 2,408.56 2,408.56 100.0% 178 66,285 11,550 54,735 3,955 50,779 9.0% 8.3%

T‐36 KDX ResidenceYukigayaOtsuka 1,050,000 1,080,914 1,100,000 S 72 1,526.98 1,463.97 95.9% 178 37,216 6,140 31,076 5,417 25,658 6.1% 5.0%

T‐37 KDX ResidenceDenenChofu 1,000,000 1,022,766 1,060,000 F 36 2,359.44 2,293.90 97.2% 178 36,303 5,277 31,026 3,253 27,772 6.4% 5.7%

T‐38 KDX ResidenceTamagawa 776,000 800,779 794,000 S 52 1,170.40 1,129.34 96.5% 178 26,033 6,426 19,606 5,852 13,754 5.2% 3.6%

T‐39 KDX ResidenceMonzennakacho 773,000 796,146 794,000 S 49 1,171.41 987.81 84.3% 178 24,502 5,545 18,956 3,907 15,049 5.0% 4.0%

T‐40 KDX ResidenceOkachimachi 850,000 873,896 871,000 S 51 1,329.79 1,278.74 96.2% 178 28,380 3,656 24,724 3,711 21,012 6.0% 5.1%

T‐41 KDX ResidenceMoto‐asakusa 800,000 825,436 823,000 SF 44 1,314.91 1,227.15 93.3% 178 27,573 5,318 22,255 4,359 17,895 5.7% 4.6%

T‐42 KDX ResidenceItabashi Honcho 620,000 643,001 653,000 S 46 1,127.58 1,082.98 96.0% 178 23,702 5,041 18,661 4,188 14,472 6.2% 4.8%

43The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.

Note1: Type means principal room type of the property (If applicable to some types, type of the largest footprint unit)
Single （S）: （intended primarily for single‐person households） ［footprint of equal or more than 18㎡ and less than 30㎡］, Small Family (SF): （intended primarily for households of couples or families with infants） ［footprint of equal
or more than 30㎡ and less than 60㎡］, Family (F): （intended primarily for households of three or more families） ［ footprint of equal or more than 60㎡]
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Tokyo M
e

T‐43 KDX ResidenceAzusawa 550,000 569,533 567,000 S 39 989.82 957.34 96.7% 178 19,425 4,746 14,678 3,194 11,484 5.5% 4.3%

T‐44 KDX ResidenceTobu Nerima 420,000 436,734 445,000 S 37 931.82 931.82 100.0% 178 17,114 3,603 13,511 3,755 9,755 6.6% 4.8%

etropolitan A
rea

T‐45 KDX ResidenceYokohama Kannai 800,000 825,764 847,000 S 72 1,602.16 1,478.29 92.3% 178 32,678 6,409 26,269 5,792 20,476 6.7% 5.2%

T‐46 KDX ResidenceMiyamaedaira 999,000 1,027,661 1,010,000 F 40 2,448.27 2,330.28 95.2% 178 35,753 6,467 29,285 6,115 23,170 6.0% 4.8%

T‐47 KDX ResidenceMachida 1,800,000 1,857,402 1,860,000 F 52 3,832.53 3,399.56 88.7% 178 56,869 8,291 48,578 14,783 33,795 5.5% 3.8%

Subtotal 67,068,000 68,622,911 70,154,000 2,424 97,137.10 93,086.45 95.8% 2,237,651 409,710 1,827,940 290,342 1,537,598 5.5% 4.7%

R‐1 KDX Toyohira SanjoResidence 582,500 600,785 658,000 SF 63 2,868.75 2,791.97 97.3% 184 30,414 5,963 24,451 5,929 18,522 8.3% 6.3%

R‐2 KDX JozenjiDoriResidence 1,015,000 1,045,000 1,150,000 S 92 3,330.15 3,260.12 97.9% 184 48,904 9,615 39,288 10,310 28,978 7.7% 5.7%

R‐3 KDX Izumi Residence 1,120,000 1,141,510 1,190,000 F 40 2,798.20 2,731.74 97.6% 184 49,388 11,220 38,167 9,090 29,077 6.8% 5.2%

R‐4 KDX ChihayaResidence 1,080,000 1,104,978 1,170,000 SF 92 2,936.40 2,791.10 95.1% 184 47,564 10,236 37,328 10,006 27,321 6.9% 5.0%

O
therReg

y , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

R‐5 KDX SakaisujiHommachi
Residence 2,910,000 2,944,497 3,020,000 SF 160 6,385.70 6,003.52 94.0% 184 107,962 23,476 84,486 23,455 61,031 5.8% 4.2%

R‐6 KDX ShimmachiResidence 1,015,000 1,028,892 1,130,000 S 94 2,146.02 1,986.21 92.6% 184 39,917 8,148 31,768 8,916 22,851 6.2% 4.5%

R‐7 KDX TakarazukaResidence 1,510,000 1,529,210 1,660,000 F 80 4,631.16 4,498.49 97.1% 184 60,768 10,281 50,487 16,462 34,024 6.6% 4.5%

R 8 KDXShi i R id 1 680 000 1 711 322 1 880 000 SF 148 6 255 16 5 970 12 95 4% 184 73 841 16 281 57 560 14 174 43 385 6 8% 5 1%ional A
reas

R‐8 KDX Shimizu Residence 1,680,000 1,711,322 1,880,000 SF 148 6,255.16 5,970.12 95.4% 184 73,841 16,281 57,560 14,174 43,385 6.8% 5.1%

R‐9 KDX ResidenceOdoriKoen 765,000 800,072 777,000 SF 78 2,762.76 2,727.34 98.7% 178 33,314 5,948 27,366 7,821 19,544 7.3% 5.2%

R‐10 KDX ResidenceKikusuiYojo 830,000 865,272 851,000 SF 84 3,413.06 3,378.36 99.0% 178 37,882 6,820 31,061 7,478 23,582 7.7% 5.8%

R‐11 KDX ResidenceTokyohiraKoen 445,000 467,232 460,000 SF 65 2,253.81 2,080.44 92.3% 178 23,648 4,707 18,941 4,366 14,574 8.7% 6.7%

R‐12 KDX ResidenceKamisugi 700,000 729,220 736,000 SF 66 2,073.06 1,917.21 92.5% 178 31,490 5,085 26,405 6,176 20,229 7.7% 5.9%

R‐13 KDX ResidenceIchiban‐cho 530,000 554,347 566,000 SF 45 1,818.09 1,782.41 98.0% 178 26,233 5,980 20,252 4,999 15,253 7.8% 5.9%

R‐14 KDX ResidenceKotodai 520,000 542,414 532,000 SF 27 1,475.73 1,422.11 96.4% 178 20,622 3,365 17,256 4,426 12,830 6.8% 5.1%

R‐15 KDX ResidenceIzumiChuo 480,000 502,360 512,000 SF 40 2,159.25 2,034.71 94.2% 178 22,848 2,663 20,185 4,461 15,723 8.6% 6.7%

44The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
to purchase or sell, any specific products. Please see the disclaimer on page 2 of this document.
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R‐16 KDX ResidenceHigashi‐sakuraI 2,350,000 2,432,738 2,450,000 SF 187 6,221.83 6,088.83 97.9% 178 98,129 22,134 75,994 17,652 58,342 6.6% 5.1%

R‐17 KDX ResidenceHigashi‐sakuraII 900,000 933,845 934,000 SF 66 2,655.31 2,655.31 100.0% 178 40,149 7,547 32,601 6,938 25,662 7.4% 5.8%

R‐18 KDX ResidenceAtsuta Jingu 840,000 873,824 878,000 SF 95 2,724.19 2,675.29 98.2% 178 38,613 7,380 31,233 7,289 23,944 7.6% 5.8%

R‐19 KDX ResidenceNishi‐oji 813,000 846,317 834,000 S 76 2,353.55 2,195.29 93.3% 178 33,519 5,888 27,631 6,304 21,326 7.0% 5.4%

R‐20 KDX ResidenceSaiin 440,000 461,339 471,000 S 49 1,094.81 1,049.32 95.8% 178 18,331 3,906 14,424 3,844 10,580 6.7% 4.9%

R‐21 KDX ResidenceNamba 1,410,000 1,459,527 1,450,000 S 118 3,387.30 3,259.11 96.2% 178 58,045 10,105 47,939 9,834 38,105 7.0% 5.5%

O
therRegio

R‐22 KDX ResidenceNamba‐minami 1,350,000 1,404,348 1,400,000 S 131 3,813.31 3,706.12 97.2% 178 56,029 8,515 47,513 11,716 35,797 7.2% 5.4%

R‐23 KDX ResidenceShin‐osaka 510,000 531,073 527,000 SF 43 1,321.04 1,230.74 93.2% 178 22,197 4,082 18,115 5,151 12,964 7.3% 5.2%

R‐24 KDX ResidenceIbaraki I・II 1,275,000 1,306,693 1,325,000 F 61 4,701.87 4,548.39 96.7% 178 56,119 7,377 48,741 6,819 41,921 7.8% 6.7%

R‐25 KDX ResidenceToyonaka‐minami 740,000 768,919 755,000 SF 70 2,024.50 1,994.49 98.5% 178 30,945 3,660 27,284 8,122 19,162 7.6% 5.3%onal A
reas

y , , , , , 30,945 3,660 27,284 8,122 19,162 7.6% 5.3%

R‐26 KDX ResidenceMoriguchi 551,000 574,359 560,000 F 28 1,942.78 1,869.10 96.2% 178 23,126 5,366 17,760 5,399 12,360 6.6% 4.6%

R‐27 KDX ResidenceSannomiya 1,080,000 1,118,960 1,150,000 S 86 2,292.72 2,165.14 94.4% 178 40,907 5,446 35,461 7,679 27,781 6.7% 5.3%

R‐28 AshiyaRoyal Homes 1,360,000 1,398,948 1,430,000 F 21 3,999.01 3,628.40 90.7% 178 56,283 17,189 39,094 3,781 35,312 5.9% 5.3%

R 29 KDXResidenceFunairiSaiwai cho 588 000 611 535 597 000 S 64 1 889 53 1 799 98 95 3% 178 26 986 5 021 21 964 5 358 16 606 7 7% 5 8%R‐29 KDX Residence FunairiSaiwai‐cho 588,000 611,535 597,000 S 64 1,889.53 1,799.98 95.3% 178 26,986 5,021 21,964 5,358 16,606 7.7% 5.8%

R‐30 KDX ResidenceTenjin‐higashi II 680,000 709,653 729,000 SF 63 2,602.53 2,561.22 98.4% 178 28,755 5,914 22,841 6,170 16,670 6.9% 5.0%

R‐31 KDX ResidenceTenjin‐higashi I 370,000 388,693 376,000 SF 42 1,315.16 1,221.43 92.9% 178 17,297 5,312 11,985 3,521 8,463 6.6% 4.7%

R‐32 KDX ResidenceNishi Koen 763,000 793,350 778,000 F 36 2,522.16 2,303.08 91.3% 178 30,085 6,332 23,752 6,314 17,438 6.4% 4.7%

R‐33 KDX ResidenceHiraoJosui‐machi 760,000 786,860 788,000 F 24 2,098.68 2,017.93 96.2% 178 28,092 4,355 23,736 4,726 19,010 6.4% 5.1%

Subtotal 31,962,500 32,968,108 33,724,000 2,434 96,267.58 92,345.02 95.9% 1,358,418 265,336 1,093,082 264,701 828,380 6.9% 5.3%

Total 99,030,500 101,591,020 103,878,000 4,858 193,404.68 185,431.47 95.9% 3,596,069 675,046 2,921,023 555,044 2,365,978 6.0% 4.8%

45The contents of this document are provided solely for informational purposes and not intended for the purpose of soliciting investment in, or as a recommendation 
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